\

@ @

°

[T T

|6 6 @ 6 6 6606060606
(
. J
oy -
-
N =

[6 6 © 6 6660606066 coacre—c—|
( {

We are here to help!
Please contact Customer Service with any questions. )

Customer Service

Americas: 800-359-5520 * 651-484-7988 + info@sanus.com

Europe, Middle East,and Africa: + 31 40 2324700 « europe.sanus@milestone.com
Asia Pacific: 86 755 8996 9226 « sanus.ap@milestone.com

SANUS - 2221 Hwy 36 West * Saint Paul, MN 55113 USA

©2011 Milestone AV Technologies, a Duchossois Group Company. All rights reserved. Sanus is a division of Milestone.
All other brand names or marks are used for identification purposes and are trademarks of their respective owners.

sanus.com —/

6

901-002111 <02>)



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - PLEASE READ ENTIRE MANUAL PRIOR TO USE

English - How to use this manual

For best results, reference both the text and illustrations. Cut along
the dashed lines to match your language with the illustrations.
@ Select one item or the other.

This item is optional

English Text Pages 3-11

Frangais - Utilisation de ce guide

Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats, reportez-vous a la fois au texte
et aux illustrations. Couper le long de la ligne pointillée pour faire
correspondre les illustrations a votre langue de préférence.

@ Sélectionnez un article ou l'autre.

Cet article est facultatif.
Texte francais page 12-13

Deutsch - Verwendung dieses Handbuchs

Die Montage ist am einfachsten, wenn Sie den Text und die
Abbildungen zusammen verwenden. Schneiden Sie daher den Text
in lhrer Sprache aus (gestrichelte Linien), um ihn den Abbildungen
gegeniiberstellen zu kdnnen.

@ Sie haben die Wahl zwischen einem Element oder einem anderen.

Dieses Element ist optional.
Deutscher Text Seite 14-15

Espaiiol - Como usar este manual

Para obtener mejores resultados, consulte el texto y las ilustraciones.
Corte por las lineas discontinuas para hacer coincidir su idioma con
las ilustraciones.

@ Seleccione uno de los elementos.

Este elemento es opcional.
Texto en espanol pagina 16-17

Portugués -Como usar este manual

Para obter melhores resultados, consulte o texto e as ilustragdes.
Recorte nas linhas tracejadas para combinar seu idioma com as
ilustracoes.

@ Selecione um item ou o outro.

Este item é opcional.
Texto em portugués Pagina 18-19

Nederlands - Gebruik van deze handleiding

Voor de beste resultaten moet u zowel de tekst als de illustraties
raadplegen. Gebruik de stippellijnen om uw taal bij de illustraties
te plaatsen.

@ Selecteer een van beide items.

er1) Dit item is optioneel.
Nederlandse tekst op pagina 20-21

Italiano - Uso del manuale

Per risultati ottimali, fare riferimento sia al testo che alle illustrazioni
di questo manuale. Tagliare lungo le linee tratteggiate per abbinare
il testo nella propria lingua alle illustrazioni.

@ Selezionare uno o l'altro elemento.

r) Questo elemento & opzionale.
Testo in italiano alle pagine 22-23

N

Suomi - Oppaan kdyttaminen

Saavutat parhaan tuloksen tutustumalla seka tekstiin ettd kuviin.
Leikkaa katkoviivaa pitkin ja yhdista kuvat ja suomenkielinen teksti.
@Valitse toinen vaihtoehdoista.

T'eiméi vaihtoehto on valinnainen.
Suomenkielinen teksti on sivulla 24-25

Svenska - Sa har anvidnder du denna bruksanvisning

For basta resultat, hanvisa till bade text och bilder ndr du anvander
denna bruksanvisning. Klipp ldngs de streckade linjerna for att
matcha ditt sprak med bilderna.

@ Vilj ett objekt eller det andra.

Detta objekt ar valfritt.
Svensk text sida 26-27

Pycckuii - Kak nonb3oBaTbcA faHHO UHCTPYKLUMen

[InAa nonyyeHna Hannyyllero pesysnbTaTa OPUEHTUPYINTECH

Kak Ha TeKCT, TaK 1 Ha nloCTpauuy, npuBeAeHHbIe B JAHHOM
pykoBoacTee. OTpeKbTe Mo NYHKTUPHOW NMHUK, YTOObI COBMECTUTb
HY>KHbI A3bIK C MANOCTPALAMMU.

@ Bb|6ep|/|Te OAVH U3 BAPUNaHTOB.

1) OTa peTanb MOXeET He BXOAUTb B KOMIIEKT MOCTaBKY.
Pycckun TekcT: cTp. 28-29

Polski - Jak uzywac tej instrukgcji

W celu uzyskania najlepszych rezultatéw, korzystajac z tej instrukgji,
nalezy zwrdci¢ uwage zaréwno na tekst, jak i na ilustracje. Przecig¢
wzdtuz przerywanych linii w celu dopasowania jezyka do ilustracji.

@ Wybra¢ jedna pozycje lub druga.

Ta pozycja jest opcjonalna.
Tekst w jezyku polskim na stronach 30-31

Cesky - Jak pouzivat tuto pFiru¢ku

Nejlepsich vysledk( dosahnete, budete-li pti pouzivani této piirucky
srovnavat text s ilustracemi. Odstfihnéte podél ¢arkované cary, aby
bylo mozno ceské instrukce pfiradit k ilustracim.

@ Vyberte si jednu nebo druhou polozku.

Tato polozka je volitelna.
Cesky text se nachazi na strané 32-33

B#EE - 20T a7 IV DENE

HITTESEAT>eITIE. HIEXEASAPDEAESRBLTLE
TV SRITEOTWIBE, TEADEEEASAM—BLET.
QB Lo ADRBERIRLTEELY,

ZORER. ATYaVTT,

HAGEIE 3435 X—

MR - i fE A AR
BRNSANXFIRAMBENRESRERELR. BEEELATRT,
BEMNES SRELRAELR.

Q) EE—TiE ST

IR

X FUARIES I E 36 -37T1

(6901-002111 <02>)



Specifications

LG G G ¢

Weight capacity-DO NOT EXCEED: 59 kg (130 Ib) includes TV and any accessories
Swivel: £75°

Tilt: +5°to -15°

Level: £5°

A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property damage!

L. O GO G ¢

x

Do not use this product for any purpose not explicitly specified by manufacturer.
The wall must be capable of supporting five times the weight of the TV and mount combined.
This product is not designed for use in metal stud walls!

If you do not understand these instructions, or have doubts about the safety of the installation, assembly or use of this product, contact
Customer Service or call a qualified contractor.

Manufacturer is not responsible for damage or injury caused by incorrect assembly or use.

Technical Specifications

4 \ )
\ e N
29.56
[750.8]
21.21 |
[538.6]
\
3.46
[87.8]
\
TILT
+5°
-15°
/\
+75°
\_ ‘ J \ J
( \
31.71
[805.5]
—» 5.36
i i i
[ em— € gi: [ em— dq H
| [l [
e | ‘ B N [ 1.41
[450.0] 9 ol I 9 [35.8]
o] [e] (2] (o]
=1 S sl
2 H: 4e| = 3
o llg by ¢ 8I ﬁ [\ 8
[ 19 191 (]
[e) o] o] (e}
=] ol ol o
] Lo [} 1]
__LEVEL
+5°
& J

(6901-002111 <02>) 3



Required Tools

[ —
7

,~ /f, ©) 2\ N
[ J— AN\
I (1/2in.) &K 7/32in.) \S (3/8in.)

Supplied Parts and Hardware

A WARNING: This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed.

Before starting assembly, verify all parts are included and undamaged. If any parts are missing or damaged, do not return the damaged
item to your dealer; contact Customer Service. Never use damaged parts!

NOTE: M4, M6, or M8 describes the diameter, mm describes the length of screws that are labeled MO X 00mm. Not all hardware included
will be used.

(mmmn (| ——— ‘IIIIIIIIII!I!I\!I\!I\!I\!IVIVIVI\!I\IW I|||||||||||||\||||||||HN||||||||!|||!||||||||H||||||||||
f041x4. 0514 [06] x 4 [07]x 4
(m L)
081x4  [091x4 noixa nmxa
M4 M6 / M8 5/[116;(]3 ): Z
[141x4  [15]x4 [16]x 4
== @ (i
[18]x4 [20] x 4
[191x4

\ 3/16in. 5/32in.
[21]x 2 [22] x 2 [23]x 1 [24] x 1
4

(6901-002111 <02>)



Before You Begin - Determine Your TV Hole Pattern

For all hole patterns other than 400 x 400mm,
proceed to parts A, B, C, and D below. For TVs with
400 x 400mm spacing, first remove the support
tubes and release the locking carriages (c). Then
continue to parts A, B, C, and D below.

A. Loosen the upper [U] and lower [L] fasteners.
B. Adjust the TV plate [01] to fit the hole pattern of your TV.

C. Be sure that the center column is aligned with the center of your TV.
D. Tighten the upper [U] and lower [L] fasteners. Do not overtighten.

14-81cm
(5-32in.)

1 Select TV Hardware and Mount TV Brackets

1-1 Select the hardware diameter and length

Your TV type will help you determine which hardware configuration to
use. Match your type of TV to the suggested hardware configuration
on the next page.

A. Installation option without spacers (TVs with flat backs)
B. Installation option using 14mm spacers (TVs with irregular backs)

C. Installation option using 24mm spacers (For TVs with irregular
backs that require more length than the 14mm spacer provides.)

Hand thread screws into the threaded inserts on the back of your TV
to determine the correct screw diameter (M4, M6, or M8).

A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property
damage! Verify that there are adequate threads to secure the brackets
to the monitor. If you encounter resistance, stop immediately

and contact customer service. Use the shortest screw and spacer
combination to accommodate your needs. Using hardware that is too
long may damage your TV.

.
(6901-002111 <02>)

n



1-2 Attach brackets to a TV with a flat back

In step 1, If you selected the:

M4 x 12mm screw [04] use the M4 washer [14].

M6 x14mm screw [06] use the M6/M8 washer [15].

M8 x16mm diameter screw [08] use the M6/M8 washer [15].
Confirm that the brackets are level on the back of the TV.

For 400 x 400mm hole spacing: Resecure the locking carriages (c) and insert the
support tubes.

If you require additional space for cables, recesses, or protrusions, choose one of the

configurations below.
M4/M6/M8 (&

:,

\. [04,06,08]

1-2 Attach brackets to a TV with an irregular back %

1. Push the shoulder washer [12] through the appropriate openings of the brackets
[01].
2. Snap shoulder washer [12] into the spacer you selected in step 1-2.

[01]— If your TV has a curved or obstructed back, or if you need more room to accomodate
(f cables, recesses, or protrusions, use either the 14mm, or 24mm spacer [10 or 11].
[10,11]

In step 1, If you selected the:

M4 x 30mm screw [05] use the M4 washer [14] and spacer [10].

M6 x 40mm screw [07], use the M6/M8 washer [15] and spacer [11].
M8 x 45mm screw [09], use the M6/M8 washer [15] and spacer [11].
Confirm that the brackets are level on the back of the TV.

For 400 x 400mm hole spacing: Resecure the locking carriages (c) and insert the support
tubes.

Standard configurations are shown. For special applications, or if you are uncertain about your
hardware selection, contact Customer Service.

[15]

[07, 09]

J
6 (6901-002111 <02>)




2 Wall Mounting Wood stud mounting

2-1 Locate studs

Locate studs. Verify the center of the stud(s) using an awl. a thin nail,

é } or an edge to edge stud finder.
" 41-61cm } A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property
(16-24in) —| | damage!
X Any material covering the wall must not exceed 16 mm (5/8 in.).
X Minimum wood stud size: common 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 in.)
. (nominal 38 x 89 mm (1.5 x 3.5 in.)) I
el
<16 mm
I (5/8in.)
. | J

For assistance in determining wall plate location, see Height Finder at
sanus.com.

Level the wall plate [02] and mark the hole locations. NOTE: TV will
shift 82.5 mm (3.5 in.)to the right when in the home position. Consider
this when selecting the location of your wall mount.

Drill pilot holes as illustrated.

Pilot holes MUST be drilled to a depth of 89 mm (3.5 in.), using a 5.5
mm (7/32 in.) diameter drill bit.

A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!
Improper use could reduce the holding power of the lag bolt. To
avoid potential injuries or property damage:

x DO NOT over-tighten the lag bolts [17].
X Tighten the lag bolts only until the washers [16] are pulled
firmly against the wall plate [02].

(6901-002111 <02>)



2 Wall Mounting

Solid concrete or concrete block

O f ol T
(1/2in.) (3/8in.)

For assistance in determining wall plate location, see Height Finder [
— at sanus.com.

2-1 Mark the wall

J

= % Level the wall plate [02] and mark the hole locations.

® A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!

= X Mount the wall plate [02] directly onto the concrete surface.

@ Minimum solid concrete thickness: 203 mm (8 in.)

— @ Minimum concrete block size: 203mm x 203 mm x 406 mm (8
[02] ]| x8x16in.)

/1

Drill pilot holes as illustrated.
A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!
x  Pilot holes MUST be drilled to a depth of 89 mm (3.5 in.) using

a 10 mm (3/8 in.) diameter drill bit.
@ Never drill into the mortar between blocks.

89 mm
(3.5in.)

e R a ”

Insert lag bolt anchors [18]. Then insert lag bolts [17] through the

wall plate [02] and into the anchors.

A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!

Improper use could reduce the holding power of the lag bolt. To

avoid potential injuries or property damage:

X Be sure the anchors [18] seat
flush with the concrete
surface.

x Tighten the lag bolts [17]
only until the washers [16]
are pulled firmly against
the wall plate [02].

DO NOT over-tighten the lag

bolts [17].

J
(6901-002111 <02>)




3 Attach Arm to Wall Plate

Align the holes at the top and bottom [
of the arm [03] to the slots in the wall
plate [02]

Attach plates [21] and the arm [03] to

the wall plate [02] using washer [19]
and screw [20]. Secure with the allen
key [23].

Position arm [03] so the elbow is
pressed against the wall. Tighten the

tension adjustment (T) to prevent the
arms from moving while installing the
TV bracket.

Attach the TV bracket [01] to the arm

assembly [03]. There is an audible click
when the parts are correctly assembled.

TILT TV UPWARD. Install and tighten
locking screw [13].

(6901-002111 <02>)




5 Cable Management f%

7~ ‘ I Remove the arm covers. | N\
17 4
{

Pull each arm to its full =\
extension then route the
cables through the arm. Leave
enough slack to prevent
stretching the cables when the
arm is moved.

Reattach arm covers.

Install the upper and lower
covers [22].

10 (6901-002111 <02>)



6 Adjustments

. 1. Adjust left / right swivel tension.
w A) A\ CAUTION: Never remove the tension nut (A).
n ] Be sure threads are visible above the nut.
2. Adjust arm extend / retract tension.
3. Adjust up / down tilt tension.
[03] —>
—

Adjust level.
A. Loosen screws

B. Adjust level

C. Re-tighten screws

Troubleshooting and Maintenance

To remove the TV: (See illustrations in step 4.)

1. Unscrew the locking screw [13].

2. Push and hold the locking tab (L).

3. Carefully lift the TV from the arm [03], then release the locking tab (L).

TV will not hold the downward tilt position and floats upward:
1. Adjust tilt tension setting (see step 6).
2. Ifthe problem persists, use a bracket installation option that uses longer spacers (see step 1-2).

TV will not hold the home position and floats downward:
1. Adjust tilt tension setting (see step 6).
2. Ifthe problem persists, use a bracket installation option that uses shorter spacers (see step 1-2).

(6901-002111 <02>) 11



CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES - CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS - VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE MANUEL
AVANT D'UTILISER CE PRODUIT

Caractéristiques techniques voiralapage3

Capacité de charge - NE PAS DEPASSER : 59 kg (130 Ib) incluant le téléviseur et tous les accessoires.
Pivotement : £75°

Inclinaison : de +5°a -15°

Niveau : £5°

ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures!
Ne pas utiliser ce produit a d'autres fins que celles spécifiées par le fabricant.
Le mur doit pouvoir supporter cing fois le poids total du téléviseur et du support.
Ce produit n'est pas congu pour étre utilisé sur des murs dont les montants sont en métal!

Si vous ne comprenez pas toutes ces instructions ou si vous avez des doutes sur la sécurité de I'installation, du montage ou de I'utilisation de ce produit,
veuillez contacter un installateur qualifié ou le service a la clientéle.

X  Le fabricant n’est pas responsable des blessures ou des dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation ou un montage incorrect.

Caractéristiques techniques = voiralapage3

)(x)(xb o M X

Piéces et quincaillerie fournies = voiralapage 4

A AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit contient de petites piéces qui peuvent représenter un risque d’étouffement.

Avant de commencer I'assemblage, assurez-vous que toutes les piéces sont présentes et qu’elles ne sont pas endommagées. Si une piéce est manquante ou
endommagée, ne retournez pas les pieces endommagées a votre revendeur. Contactez plutét le service clientéle. N'utilisez jamais de piéces endommagées!

REMARQUE : M4, M6, ou M8 décrit le diamétre et mm décrit la longueur des vis qui sont identifiées MO X 00 mm. Les piéces comprises ne doivent pas
nécessairement étre toutes utilisées.

Avant de commencer - Déterminez la configuration des trous du téléviseur. voiralapage5

Pour les configurations de trous différentes de 400 x 400 mm, passez aux parties A, B, C, et D ci-dessous. Pour les téléviseurs avec un espacement de
400 x 400 mm, retirez en premier les barres de support et les fixations verrouillables (c). Ensuite poursuivre avec les parties A, B, C, et D ci-dessous.

A. Desserrez les attaches du haut [U] et du bas [L].

B. Réglez la plaque du téléviseur [01] pour qu’elle s'ajuste a la configuration de trous de votre téléviseur.

C. Assurez-vous que la colonne centrale est alignée avec le centre de votre téléviseur.

D. Resserrez les attaches du haut [A] et du bas [B]. Ne pas trop serrer.

1 Sélectionnez la quincaillerie et le support de fixation pour le téléviseur Voir a la page 5

1-1 Sélectionnez lediamétre et la longueur de la quincaillerie Voir a la page 5

Le type de téléviseur vous aidera a choisir la configuration de la quincaillerie a utiliser. Faites correspondre votre type de téléviseur a I'une des configurations de
quincaillerie suggérées a la page suivante.

A. Option d'installation sans entretoises (téléviseur a dos plat)

B. Option d'installation avec des entretoises de de 14 mm (téléviseur avec dos irrégulier)

C. Option d'installation avec des entretoises de 24 mm (pour les téléviseurs avec un dos irrégulier qui nécessitent plus long que les 14 mm donnés par les entretoises.)
Serrez a la main les vis dans les orifices filetées au dos du téléviseur afin de déterminer le diamétre de vis approprié (M4, M6, ou M8).

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures! Assurez-vous qu'il y a suffisamment de filets pour installer solidement les supports sur le
moniteur. Si vous sentez une résistance, arrétez immédiatement et contactez le Service a la clientéle. Utilisez la combinaison la plus courte possible de vis et
d’entretoise nécessaire. L'utilisation d'une quincaillerie trop longue pourrait endommager le téléviseur.

1-2 Attachez les brides de montage au téléviseur dont I'arriére est plat Voir a la page 6

A l'étape 1, si vous avez choisi :

la vis M4 x 12 mm [04] utilisez la rondelle M4 [14].

la vis M6 x 14 mm [06] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [15].

la vis M8 x 16 mm [08] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [15].

Assurez-vous que les supports sont I'horizontale (a niveau) derriére le téléviseur.

Pour les téléviseurs avec un espacement de 400 x 400 mm : Resserrez les fixations verrouillables (c) et insérez les barres de support.

Si vous avez besoin de plus d’espace a cause des cables, des creux ou des protubérances, sélectionnez I'une des configurations ci-dessous.

1-2 Attachez les brides de montage au téléviseur avec dos irrégulier Voir a la page 6

1. Poussezlarondelle a épaulement [12] dans les orifices appropriés des supports [01].

2. Pressezlarondelle a épaulement [12] dans I'entretoise que vous avez sélectionné a I'étape 1-2.

Si le dos de votre téléviseur est incurvé ou obstrué, ou si vous avez besoin d'un espace plus grand pour les cables, les creux ou les protubérances, utilisez les
entretoises de 14 mm ou 24 mm [10 ou 11].

Al'étape 1, si vous avez choisi :

la vis M4 x 30 mm [05] utilisez la rondelle M4 [14] et I'entretoise [10].

la vis M6 x 40 mm [07] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [15] et I'entretoise [11].

la vis M8 x 45 mm [09] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [15] et I'entretoise [11].

Assurez-vous que les supports sont I'horizontale (a niveau) derriére le téléviseur.

Pour les téléviseurs avec un espacement de 400 x 400 mm : Resserrez les fixations verrouillables (c) et insérez les barres de support.

Les configurations standard sont illustrées. Consultez le Service a la clientele pour toute application particuliére ou si vous avez des doutes quant a la
quincaillerie a utiliser.

12 (6901-002111 <02>)



2 Installation sur des murs a montant de bois Voir alapage 7

2-1 Trouvez les montants

Pour obtenir de I'aide afin de déterminer I'emplacement de la plaque murale, consultez le site sanus.com sous la rubrique « Height Finder ».
Trouvez les montants. Vérifiez le centre du montant a I'aide d'un poingon ou d'un clou fin, ou utilisez un localisateur bord a bord.

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures!

X |'épaisseur du matériau de revétement de mur ne doit pas excéder 16 mm (5/8 po).

X Dimension minimale du montant de bois : commune 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 po) (nominale 38 x 89 mm/1,5 x 3,5 po).

2-2 Marquez I'emplacement sur le mur Voir a la page 7

Mettez la plaque murale [02] a niveau et marquez les emplacements des trous. REMARQUE : Le téléviseur pivotera de 9 cm (3,5 po) vers la droite en position
«Repos ». Veuillez considérer cet aspect lorsque vous choisirez I'emplacement de votre support mural.

2-3 Percez des trous de guidage Voir i la page 7

Percez des avant-trous tel gu'illustré.
Les avant-trous DOIVENT étre percés a une profondeur de 89 mm (3,5 po) a I'aide d'un foret de 5,5 mm (7/32 po).

2-4 Serrez les boulons tire-fond Serrez les boulons tire-fonds. Voir a la page 7

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure! Une utilisation inadéquate peut réduire la force de rétention du boulon tire-fond. Evitez tout
dommage matériel ou blessures!

X NEPAS trop serrer les boulons tire-fond [17].

X Serrez les boulons tire-fond [16] jusqu’a ce que les rondelles s'appuient fermement sur la plaque murale [02].

2 Montage mural voir ala page Béton coulé ou blocs de béton Voir a la page 8

2-1 Marquez I'emplacement sur le mur Voir a la page 8

Pour obtenir de I'aide afin de déterminer I'emplacement de la plaque murale, consultez le site sanus.com sous la rubrique « Height Finder ».
Mettez la plaque murale [02] a niveau et marquez les emplacements des trous.

A ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure!

X Montez la plague murale [02] directement sur la surface de béton.

x  Epaisseur minimale du béton coulé : 203 mm (8 po)

@ Dimension minimale du bloc de béton : 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 po)

2-2 Percez des trous de guidage Percez des avant-trous tel qu'illustré. Voir a la page 8

A ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure!

X Lesavant-trous DOIVENT étre percés a une profondeur de 89 mm (3.5 po) a l'aide d'un foret de 10 mm (3/8 po) de diametre.
X Ne jamais percer dans le mortier entre les blocs.

2-3 Insérez les douilles a expansion et les boulons tire-fond Voir a la page 8

Insérez les douilles a expansion des boulons tire-fond [18]. Insérez ensuite les boulons tire-fond [17] dans la plaque murale [02] et dans les douilles.

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure! Une utilisation inadéquate peut réduire la force de rétention du boulon tire-fond. Evitez tout
dommage matériel ou blessures !

X Assurez-vous que les douilles a expansion [18] ne dépassent pas de la surface de béton.

X Serrez les boulons tire-fond [17] jusqu’a ce les rondelles [16] s'appuient fermement sur la plaque murale [02].

X NEPAS trop serrer les boulon tire-fond [17].

3 Attachez le bras a la plaque murale voirala page 9

Alignez les trous en haut et en bas du bras [03] avec les fentes de la plaque murale [02].
Attachez les plaques [21] et le bras [03] a la plaque murale [02] a I'aide de |a rondelle [19] et de la vis [20]. Serrer avec la clé Allen [23].

4 Fixez le téléviseur au bras voiralapage 9

Placez le bras [03] pour que le joint coudé s’appuie sur le mur. Serrez le dispositif de réglage de tension (T) de facon a immobiliser les bras durant
I'installation de la bride de montage du téléviseur.

Installez la bride de montage du téléviseur [01] sur I'assemblage du bras [03]. Vous devriez entendre un clic lorsque les piéces sont correctement assemblées.
PIVOTEZ LE TELEVISEUR VERS LE HAUT.Installez et serrez la vis de verrouillage [13].

5 Gestion des cables voir alapage 10

Enlevez les caches des bras.

Allongez complétement les bras et faites passer les cables dans les bras. Laissez suffisamment de jeu pour éviter que les cables soient étirés lorsque les bras
sont déplacés.

Refixez les caches du bras. Installer les couvercles supérieur et inférieur [22].

6 Réglages voiralapage 11 6-1 Voir a la page 11
Réglage du niveau.
A. Desserrer les vis

B. Réglage du niveau
C. Resserrez les vis

1. Réglez la tension de pivotement a gauche/droite.

A ATTENTION : Ne jamais retirer I'écrou de tension (A). Assurez-vous que le filetage est visible au-dessus de I'écrou.
2. Réglezlatension d'extension/rétraction des bras.

3. Réglezlatension d'inclinaison vers le haut/bas.

Dépannage et maintenance voir alapage 11

Pour retirer le téléviseur : (Consultez les illustrations a I'étape 4.)
1. Desserrez la vis de verrouillage [13].
2. Poussez afin de libérer la languette de verrouillage (L).
3. Levezle téléviseur en faisant a partir de I'arbre [03].
Le téléviseur ne tiendra pas sa position de pivotement vers le bas et flotte vers le haut:
1. Ajustezle réglage de la tension de pivotement (se reporter a |'étape 6).
2. Sile probleme persiste, utilisez une option d’installation de support qui n’utilise pas d’entretoise (se reporter a I'étape 1-2).
Le téléviseur ne tiendra pas sa position d'origine et flotte vers le bas :
1. Ajustez le réglage de la tension de pivotement (se reporter a I'étape 6).
Si le probleéme persiste, utilisez une option d'installation de support qui utilise des entretoises plus courtes (se reporter a I'étape 1-2).

(6901 002111 <02>) 13



WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE - BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE SORGFALTIG AUF - LESEN SIE VOR DEM GEBRAUCH DES
PRODUKTS BITTE DAS GESAMTE HANDBUCH

Spezifikationen siche Seite 3

Héchstzuladssiges Gesamtgewicht-NICHT UBERSCHREITEN: 59 kg (130 Ib) inkl. Fernseher und Zubehér
Schwenkbar: £75°
Neigungswinkel: +5° bis -15°
Hohe: £5°
ACHTUNG: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden!
Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nur fiir den vom Hersteller ausdriicklich angegebenen Zweck.
Die Wand muss das Fiinffache des Gesamtgewichts von Fernseher und Halterung tragen kénnen.
Dieses Produkt ist nicht fiir die Verwendung an Wanden mit Metalltragern geeignet!

Falls Sie diese Anleitung nicht verstehen sollten oder Zweifel bezuiglich der sicheren Montage, des Zusammenbaus oder der Verwendung des Produkts
haben, kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst oder einen qualifizierten Auftragnehmer.

X Der Hersteller haftet nicht fiir Schaden oder Verletzungen, die durch falsche Montage oder Verwendung verursacht werden.

Technische Daten = siche Seite 3

)()()()(b o M X

Mitgelieferte Teile und Befestigungsmaterialien = siche Seite 4

A WARNUNG: Dieses Produkt enthilt kleine Teile, die beim Verschlucken zum Erstickungstod fiihren kénnen.

Priifen Sie vor Montagebeginn, ob alle Teile vorhanden und unbeschadigt sind. Falls Teile fehlen oder beschadigt sind, bringen Sie das Produkt nicht zum
Handler zuriick, sondern wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst. Verwenden Sie niemals beschadigte Teile!

HINWEIS: Bei Schrauben mit der Bezeichnung M0 X 00mm steht M4, M6 oder M8 fiir den Durchmesser und mm flr die Lange. Es wird nicht das gesamte
mitgelieferte Befestigungsmaterial verwendet.

Vorbereitung - Bestimmen Sie das Lochbild lhres Fernsehers siche seite 5

Bei allen Lochbildern auB3er 400 x 400 mm gehen Sie bitte direkt zu den nachfolgenden Schritten A, B, C und D weiter. Entfernen Sie bei Fernsehern mit dem
Lochbild 400 x 400 mm zuerstdie Stitzrohre und I6sen Sie die Sperrmechanismen (c). Fahren Sie dann ebenfalls mit den nachstehenden Schritten A, B, C und D fort.

A. Losen Sie die obere [U] und die untere [L] Schraube.

B. Passen Sie die Platte [01] an das Lochbild Ihres Fernsehers an.

C. Die mittlere Sdule muss genau mit der Mitte des Fernsehers ausgerichtet sein.

D. Ziehen Sie die obere [A] und die untere [B] Schraube wieder an. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nicht zu fest an.

1 Auswéhlen der Befestigungsmaterialien und Montieren der Anschlussplatten fiir den Fernseher Siehe Seite 5

1-1 Wéahlen Sie Lange und Durchmesser der Befestigungsmaterialien Siehe Seite 5

Ihr Fernsehertyp wird Ihnen beim Bestimmen der richtigen Konfiguration der Befestigungsmaterialien behilflich sein. Stimmen Sie Ihren Fernsehertyp mit den
Befestigungsmaterialien nach den auf der nachsten Seite angegebenen Konfigurationsvorschlagen ab.

A. Montage ohne Abstandhalter (Fernseher mit flacher Rickseite)

B. Montage mit 14-mm-Abstandhaltern (Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite)

C. Montage mit 24-mm-Abstandhaltern (Fiir Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite, fiir die 14-mm-Abstandhalter zu kurz sind.)

Bestimmen Sie den geeigneten Schraubendurchmesser (M4, M6 oder M8), indem Sie die Schrauben mit der Hand in die Gewindeeinsatze an der Riickseite
Ihres Fernsehers schrauben.

A\ ACHTUNG: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden! Stellen Sie sicher, dass geeignete Gewindegdnge fir die Befestigung der Anschlussplatten
am Monitor vorhanden sind. Falls Sie auf Widerstand stof3en, brechen Sie die Montage unverziglich ab und rufen Sie den Kundendienst an. Verwenden
Sie die kurzeste Schrauben-Abstandhalter-Kombination, die unter den gegebenen Montagebedingungen maglich ist. Durch die Verwendung von zu langen
Schrauben kann Ihr Fernseher beschadigt werden.

1-2 Befestigen der Anschlussplatten an einem Fernseher mit flacher Riickseite Siehe Seite 6

Verwenden Sie in Schritt 1 mit

M4 x 12 mm-Schrauben [04] die M4-Unterlegscheiben [14].

M6 x 14 mm-Schrauben [06] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [15].

M8 x 16 mm-Schrauben [08] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [15].

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Anschlussplatten flach auf der Riickseite des Fernsehers anliegen.

Bei einem Lochbild von 400 x 400 mm: Befestigen Sie die Sperrmechanismen (c) erneut sicher und fiihren Sie die Stltzrohre ein.
Wenn Sie mehr Platz fiir Kabel, Vertiefungen oder Uberstidnde benétigen, wihlen Sie eine der nachstehenden Konfigurationen.

1-2 Befestigen der Anschlussplatten an einem Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite Siehe Seite 7

1. Stecken Sie die Ansatzscheiben [12] durch die entsprechenden Offnungen der Anschlussplatten [01].

2. Dricken Sie die Ansatzscheibe [12] in den Abstandhalter, den Sie in Schritt 1-2 ausgewahlt haben.

Wenn |hr Fernseher eine gewdlbte oder unebene Riickseite aufweist oder Sie mehr Platz fiir Kabel, Vertiefungen oder Uberstande benétigen, verwenden Sie
die 14-mm- oder 24-mm-Abstandhalter [10 bzw. 11].

Verwenden Sie in Schritt 1 mit

M4 x 30 mm-Schrauben [05] die M4-Unterlegscheiben [14] und die Abstandhalter [10].

M6 x 40 mm-Schrauben [07] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [15] und die Abstandhalter [11].

M8 x 45 mm-Schrauben [09] die M6/M8 Unterlegscheiben [15] und die Abstandhalter [11].

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Anschlussplatten flach auf der Riickseite des Fernsehers anliegen.

Bei einem Lochbild von 400 x 400 mm: Befestigen Sie die Sperrmechanismen (c) erneut sicher und fiihren Sie die Stiitzrohre ein.

Die Abbildungen zeigen Standardkonfigurationen. Fiir Spezialanwendungen oder, wenn Sie sich bei der Wahl der Befestigungsmaterialien nicht sicher sind,
wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

14 (6901-002111 <02>)



2 Wandmontage Montage an Holzbalken siche Seite 7

2-1 Suchen Sie die Balken

Hilfe zum Bestimmen der geeigneten Wandplattenposition finden Sie unter Height Finder auf sanus.com.

Suchen Sie die Balken. Stechen Sie mit einer Ahle oder einem diinnen Nagel die Mitte des Balkens bzw. der Balken an, oder verwenden Sie einen Kante-zu-
Kante-Balkensucher.

A\ VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden!

X  Jegliches Material, das die Wand bedeckt, darf 16 mm (5/8 Zoll) nicht Giberschreiten.

X Mindestmalle der Holzbalken: (iblich 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 Zoll) (nominell 38 x 89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 Zoll).
2-2 Markieren Sie Bohrstellen an der Wand Siehe Seite 7

Richten Sie die Wandplatte [02] aus und markieren Sie die Stellen fiir die Bohrlocher. HINWEIS: Der Fernseher lasst sich in der Ausgangsstellung 9 cm (6 Zoll)
nach rechts oder links verschieben. Berticksichtigen Sie dies bei der Auswahl der Montagestelle fiir die Wandhalterung.

2-3 Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen Siehe Seite 7

Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen wie in der Abbildung dargestellt.
Vorbohrungen MUSSEN mit einem 5,5 mm-Bohrer (7/32 Zoll) bis zu 89 mm (3,5 Zoll) tief gebohrt werden.

2-4 Anziehen der Ankerschrauben Siehe Seite 7

Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben an.

A\ VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschiden! Eine unsachgemiBe Verwendung kann die Haltekraft der Ankerschraube verringern.
Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden:

X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [17] NICHT zu fest an.

x  Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben nur so weit an, bis die Unterlegscheiben [16] fest an der Wandplatte [02] anliegen.

2 Wandmontage Massivbeton oder Betonbldcke Siche Seite 8

2-1 Markieren Sie Bohrstellen an der Wand Siehe Seite 8

Hilfe zum Bestimmen der geeigneten Wandplattenposition finden Sie unter Height Finder auf sanus.com.
Richten Sie die Wandplatte [02] aus und markieren Sie die Stellen fiir die Bohrlocher.

A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden!

X Montieren Sie die Wandplatte [02] direkt an der Betonflache.

®  Mindestdicke der Massivbetonwand: 203 mm (8 Zoll)

x  Mindestmale der Betonblocke: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 Zoll)

2-2 Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen Siehe Seite 8
Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen wie in der Abbildung dargestellt.
A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschéden!

X Vorbohrungen MUSSEN mit einem 10-mm-Bohrer (3/8 Zoll) bis zu 89 mm (3,5 Zoll) tief gebohrt werden.
X Bohren Sie niemals in den Mortel zwischen den Blécken.

2-3 Einsetzen der Diibel und Ankerschrauben Siehe Seite 8

Setzen Sie die Ankerschraubenddibel [18] ein. Fiihren Sie dann die Ankerschrauben [17] durch die Wandplatte [02] in die Dubel ein.

A\ VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden! Eine unsachgeméBe Verwendung kann die Haltekraft der Ankerschraube verringern.
Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden:

x  Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Diibel [18] biindig mit der Betonflache abschlieRen.
X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [17] nur so weit an, bis die Unterlegscheiben [16] fest an der Wandplatte [02] anliegen.
x  Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [17] NICHT zu the fes an.

3 Befestigen des Arms an der Wandplatte siehe Seite 9

Richten Sie die Locher oben und unten am Arm [03] mit den Schlitzen in der Wandplatte [02] aus.
Befestigen Sie die Platten [21] und den Arm [03] mithilfe der Schrauben [20] und Unterlegscheiben [19] an der Wandplatte [02]. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben
mit dem Inbusschlissel [23] fest.

4 Befestigen des Fernsehers am Arm siche Seite 9

Positionieren Sie den Arm [03] so, dass ein Winkelstlick an der Wand lehnt. Ziehen Sie Einstellschraube (T) an, um zu verhindern, dass sich der Arm wahrend
der Montage der Anschlussplatte des Fernsehers bewegen.

Befestigen Sie die Anschlussplate [01] des Fernsehers an der Armvorrichtung [03]. Wenn die Teile richtig zusammengebaut wurden, rasten sie mit einem
klickenden Gerausch ein.

NEIGEN SIE DEN FERNSEHER NACH OBEN. Setzen Sie die Feststellschraube [13] ein und ziehen Sie sie fest.
5 Kabelfiihrung siehe seite 10

Entfernen Sie die Armabdeckungen.

Ziehen Sie die Arme vollstiandig aus und verlegen Sie die Kabel durch die Arme. Lassen Sie genug Spiel, um ein Uberdehnen der Kabel beim Bewegen des
Arms zu verhindern.

Bringen Sie die Armabdeckungen wieder an. Bringen Sie die obere und untere Abdeckung [22] an.

6 Einstellungen siehe seite 11

1. Stellen Sie die Spannung fiir die Drehung nach rechts/links ein.

A ACHTUNG: Entfernen Sie die Spannmuttern (A) nie vollstandig. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Gewinde tber die Muttern herausstehen.
2. Stellen Sie die Spannung zum Ausziehen/Einfahren des Arms ein.

3. Stellen Sie die Spannung fir die Neigung nach oben/unten ein.

6-1 Siehe Seite 11

Einstellen der Hohe.

A. L6sen Sie die Schrauben

B. Stellen Sie die Hohe ein

C. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben wieder an

(6901-002111 <02>) 15



INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD. GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES. LEA TODO EL MANUAL ANTES DE UTILIZAR
ESTE PRODUCTO.

Especificaciones Consulte la pagina 3

Peso maximo-NO SUPERAR: 59 kg (130 Ib) incluidos el televisor y los accesorios
Giro: £75°

Inclinacion: +5°a -15°

Nivelacién: +5°

PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones personales y dafos materiales.
No utilice este producto para ninguin otro propdsito que no sea el explicitamente especificado por el fabricante.
La pared debe ser capaz de soportar hasta cinco veces el peso del televisor y la montura combinados.
iEste producto no estd disefiado para utilizar en paredes con montantes de metal!

Si no entiende las instrucciones o si tiene dudas acerca de la seguridad de la instalacion, el montaje o el uso del producto, péngase en contacto con el
servicio de atencion al cliente de Sanus Systems o llame a un técnico cualificado.

x  Elfabricante no se responsabiliza de ningtin dafio o lesion resultante del montaje incorrecto o el uso indebido.

Especificaciones técnicas = Consulte la pagina 3

)(x)()(b o M X

Piezas y elementos de sujecion suministrados = Consulte la pagina 4

A\ ADVERTENCIA: Este producto contiene piezas pequefas que podrian causar asfixia si se tragasen.

Antes de comenzar a montar la unidad, verifique que todas las piezas estén incluidas y en buen estado. En caso de que falten piezas o alguna esté dafada, no
devuelva el elemento defectuoso al distribuidor. Pongase en contacto con el servicio de atencidn al cliente. Nunca utilice piezas en mal estado.

NOTA: M4, M6 o M8 describe el diametro, mm describe la longitud de los tornillos que estan etiquetados MO X 00mm. No se utilizaran todos los elementos
de sujecion incluidos.

Antes de empezar - Determine el patron de orificios de su televisor consulte la pagina 5

Para todos los patrones de orificios distintos de 400 x 400mm, continle con las partes A, B, Cy D siguientes. Para televisores con una separacion entre
orificios de 400 x 400 mm, primeroretire los tubos de soporte y libere los carros de bloqueo (c). Después continte con las partes A, B, Cy D siguientes.

A. Afloje las sujeciones superiores [U] e inferiores [L].

B. Ajuste la placa del televisor [01] de modo que encaje en el patrén de orificios de su televisor.
C. Asegurese de que la columna central esté alineada con el centro de su televisor.

D. Apriete las sujeciones superior [A] e inferior [B]. No las apriete demasiado.

1 Seleccione los elementos de sujecion y los soportes de la montura del televisor Consulte la pagina 5

1-1 Seleccione el diametro y la longitud de los elementos de sujecién Consulte la pagina 5

El tipo de televisor le ayudara a determinar la configuracién de elementos de sujecion que debe utilizar. Compruebe la configuracion de elementos de sujecion
recomendada para su tipo de televisor en la pagina siguiente.

A. Opcidn de instalacion sin espaciadores (televisores con parte posterior plana).
B. Opcioén de instalacion utilizando espaciadores de 14mm (televisores con la parte posterior irregular)

C. Opcion de instalacion utilizando espaciadores de 24 mm (Para televisores con la parte posterior irregular que requieren mas longitud de la que ofrece el
espaciador de 14 mm.)

Enrosque manualmente los tornillos en los orificios roscados de la parte posterior del televisor para determinar el diametro correcto del tornillo (M4, M6 o M8).

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones personales y dafios materiales. Verifique que haya roscas adecuadas para sujetar los soportes al monitor. Si nota

resistencia, no continte y pdngase en contacto con el servicio de atencién al cliente. Utilice la combinacion de tornillo y espaciador mas corta que se ajuste a

sus necesidades. Si usa elementos de sujecion demasiado largos puede daiar el televisor.

1-2 Colocacion de los soportes en un televisor con la parte posterior plana Consulte la pagina 6

En el paso 1, si selecciond el:

tornillo M4 x 12 mm [04] utilice la arandela M4 [14].

tornillo M6 x 14 mm [06] utilice la arandela M6/M8 [15].

tornillo con didmetro M8 x 16 mm [08] utilice la arandela M6/M8 [15].

Asegurese de que los soportes estén a igual altura en la parte posterior del televisor.

Para una separacion entre orificios de 400 x 400 mm: Vuelva a asegurar los carros de bloqueo (c) e inserte los tubos de soporte.
Si necesita espacio adicional para cables, huecos o protuberancias, elija una de las configuraciones siguientes.

1-2 Colocacion de los soportes en un televisor con la parte posterior irregular Consulte la pagina 6

1. Empuje la arandela de aislamiento [12] a través de las aberturas correspondientes de los soportes [01].

2. Encaje la arandela de aislamiento [12] en el espaciador que seleccioné en el paso 1-2.

Si el televisor tiene la parte posterior curvada u obstruida, o si necesita mas espacio para cables, huecos o protuberancias, utilice los espaciadores de 14 mm o
24mm[10011].

En el paso 1, si selecciond el:

tornillo M4 x 30 mm [05] utilice la arandela [14] y el espaciador M4 [10].

tornillo M6 x 40 mm [07] utilice la arandela [15] y el espaciador M6/M8 [11].

tornillo M8 x 45 mm [09] utilice la arandela [15] y el espaciador M6/M8 [11].

Asegurese de que los soportes estén a igual altura en la parte posterior del televisor.

Para una separacion entre orificios de 400 x 400 mm: Vuelva a asegurar los carros de bloqueo (c) e inserte los tubos de soporte.

Se muestran las configuraciones estandar. Para aplicaciones especiales, o si no esta seguro de la selecciéon de elementos de sujecién, pdngase en contacto con
el servicio de atencion al cliente.

16 (6901-002111 <02>)



2 Montaje en pared Montante de madera Consulte la pagina 7

2-1 Localice los montantes
Si necesita ayuda para determinar la posicion de la placa de pared, consulte Height Finder en sanus.com.
Localice los montantes. Verifique el centro de los montantes utilizando un punzén, un clavo fino o un localizador de montantes de borde a borde.
A PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones personales y dafos materiales.
X Ningun material que cubra la pared debe superar los 16 mm (5/8 in.).
X Tamano minimo del montante de madera: comuiin 51x102 mm (2 x 4 in.) (nominal 38x89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 in).
2-2 Marque la pared Consulte la pagina 7
Nivele la placa de pared [02] y marque la posicion de los orificios. NOTA: El televisor se inclinard 9 cm (3,5 in.) a la derecha o a la izquierda en la posicién inicial.
Tenga esto en cuenta cuando seleccione la ubicacién de la montura de pared.
2-3 Taladre los orificios guia Consulte la pagina 7
Taladre los orificios guia tal como se ilustra en la imagen.
Los orificios guia DEBEN taladrarse hasta una profundidad de 89 mm (3,5 in.), utilizando una broca de 5,5 mm (7/32 in.) de diametro.
2-4 Apriete los pernos tirafondo Consulte la pagina 7

Apriete los pernos tirafondo.
A\ PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones o dafios materiales. El uso incorrecto podria reducir la capacidad de sujecién del perno tirafondo. Para evitar
posibles lesiones o dafos materiales

X NO apriete excesivamente los pernos tirafondo [17].
X Apriete los pernos tirafondo solo hasta que las arandelas [16] queden firmemente sujetas contra la placa de pared [02].

2 Montaje en pared Hormigén macizo o bloque de hormigén Consulte la pagina 8

2-1 Marque la pared Consulte la pagina 8

Si necesita ayuda para determinar la posicion de la placa de pared, consulte Height Finder en sanus.com.
Nivele la placa de pared [02] y marque la posicién de los orificios.

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones o dafos materiales.

X Monte la placa de pared [02] directamente sobre la superficie de hormigén.

X Grosor minimo del hormigén macizo: 203 mm (8 in.)

X Tamano minimo del bloque de hormigdn: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 in.)

2-2 Taladre los orificios guia Consulte la pagina 8

Taladre los orificios guia tal como se ilustra en la imagen.
A PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones o dafios materiales. :

X Los orificios guia DEBEN taladrarse hasta una profundidad de 89 mm (3.5 in.) utilizando una broca de 10 mm (3/8 in.) de didmetro.
x  Nunca taladre en el mortero entre los bloques.

2-3 Inserte los anclajes y los pernos tirafondo Consulte la pagina 8

Inserte los anclajes de los pernos tirafondo [18]. A continuacion inserte los pernos tirafondo [17] a través de la placa de pared [02] en los anclajes.

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones o dafios materiales. El uso incorrecto podria reducir la capacidad de sujecion del perno tirafondo. Para evitar
posibles lesiones o dafios materiales:

X Asegurese de que los anclajes [18] estan asentados al mismo nivel que la superficie de hormigon.

X Apriete los pernos tirafondo [17] solo hasta que las arandelas [16] queden firmemente sujetas contra la placa de pared [02].

X NO apriete excesivamente los pernos tirafondo [17].

3 Colocacion del brazo en la placa de pared consulte la pagina 9

Alinee los orificios de la parte superior e inferior del brazo [03] con las ranuras de la placa de pared [02].
Coloque las placas [21] y el brazo [03] en la placa de pared [02] utilizando la arandela [19] y el tornillo [20]. Fijelos con la llave Allen [23].

4 Colocacion del televisor en el brazo consulte la pagina 9

Coloque el brazo [03] de modo que el codo quede presionado contra la pared. Apriete el ajuste de tensién (T) para evitar que los brazos se muevan mientras
instala el soporte del televisor.

Coloque el soporte del televisor [01] en el conjunto del brazo [03]. Se escuchara un clic cuando las partes queden montadas correctamente.
INCLINE EL TELEVISOR HACIA ARRIBA. Instale y apriete el tornillo de bloqueo [13].

5 Gestion de cables consulte la pagina 10

Retire las cubiertas del brazo.
Estire cada brazo hasta su maxima extension y luego dirija los cables a través del brazo. Deje suficiente holgura para evitar tirar del cable cuando se mueve el brazo.
Vuelva a colocar las cubiertas del brazo. Instale las cubiertas superior e inferior [22].

6 Ajustes Consulte la pagina 11

1. Ajuste la tension del giro a la izquierda/derecha.

A PRECAUCION: Nunca retire la tuerca de tension (A). Asegurese de que las roscas son visibles por encima de la tuerca.
2. Ajuste la tension de extension/retraccion del brazo.

3. Ajuste latensién de la inclinacién hacia arriba/abajo.

6-1 Consulte la pagina 11

Ajuste del nivel.

A. Afloje los tornillos

B. Ajuste el nivel

C. Apriete de nuevo los tornillos

(6901-002111 <02>) 17



Portugueés
I INFORMACOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES - GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCOES - LEIA O MANUAL INTEIRO ANTES DEUSAR |

Especificacoes Consulte a pagina 3

Capacidade de peso—NAO EXCEDER: 59 kg (130 Ib.), incluindo TV e acessérios
Giro: +75°
Inclinagado: +5°a -15°
Nivel: £5°
CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade!
N&o use este produto para uma finalidade diferente daquela explicitamente especificada pelo fabricante.
A parede tem que ser capaz de suportar cinco vezes o peso da TV e do suporte combinados.
Este produto nao foi projetado para uso em paredes com parafusos de metal!

Se houver duvida sobre essas instrucdes ou sobre a seguranca da instalagdo, montagem ou uso deste produto, entre em contato com o Atendimento
ao Cliente ou ligue para um prestador de servicos qualificado.

X Ofabricante ndo se responsabiliza por danos ou ferimentos causados por montagem ou uso incorretos.

Especificacoes técnicas = Consulte a pagina 3

xxxxp O M X

Pecas e ferramentas fornecidas = Consulte a pagina 4

A AVISO: Este produto contém itens pequenos que podem oferecer risco de sufocamento se engolidos.

Antes de iniciar a montagem, verifique se todas as pecas estao incluidas e intactas. Se qualquer peca estiver faltando ou se estiver danificada, ndo devolva
o item danificado para seu fornecedor; entre em contato com o Atendimento ao Cliente. Nunca use pecas danificadas!

OBSERVAQAO: M4, M6 ou M8 descrevem o diametro, mm descreve o comprimento dos parafusos identificados como M0 X 00 mm. Nem todas as ferramentas
incluidas serao usadas.

Antes de comecar - Determine o padrao de orificio da TV Consulte a pagina 5

Para todos os padrées de orificio diferentes de 400 x 400 mm, siga para as se¢Oes A, B, C e D abaixo. Para TVs com espacamento de 400 x 400 mm,
primeiro remova os tubos de suporte e solte os carros de trava (c). Depois siga para as secoes A, B, C e D abaixo.

A. Solte os prendedores superiores [U] e inferiores [L].

B. Ajuste a placa da TV [01] para encaixar no padrao de orificio da sua TV.

C. Certifique-se de que a coluna central esta alinhada com o centro da sua TV.
D. Prenda os prendedores superiores [A] e inferiores [B]. Nao aperte demais.

1 Selecione o tipo da TV e monte os suportes Consulte a pagina 5

1-1 Selecione o diametro e o comprimento Consulte a pagina 5

O tipo da TV ajudara a determinar qual configuracao que deve ser usada. Combine o tipo da sua TV com a configuracao na préxima pagina.
A: Instalacao sem espacadores (TVs com a parte traseira plana)
B: Instalagdo usando espacadores de 14 mm (TVs com parte traseira irregular)

C: Instalacdo usando espacadores de 24 mm (para TVs com parte traseira irregular e que exigem um comprimento maior do que o oferecido por um espacador
de 14 mm.)

Rosqueie manualmente os parafusos nas inser¢des rosqueadas, na parte traseira da TV, para determinar o didmetro correto do parafuso (M4, M6, ou M8).

A\ CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade! Verifique se ha roscas adequadas para prender os suportes no monitor. Se vocé

encontrar resisténcia, pare imediatamente e contate o servico ao cliente. Use a combinagdo mais curta de parafuso e espacador para acomodar suas

necessidades. Sua TV pode ser danificada se vocé usar hardware longo demais.

1-2 Prenda o suporte a uma TV com a parte traseira plana Consulte a pagina 6

Na etapa 1, se vocé selecionou o:

Parafuso M4 x 12 mm [04] use a arruela M4 [14].

Parafuso M6 x 14 mm [06] use a arruela M6/M8 [15].

Parafuso M6 x 16 mm [08] use a arruela M6/M8 [15].

Confirme que os suportes estao nivelados na parte de trds da TV.

Para espacamento de orificio de 400 x 400 mm: Reaperte os carros de trava (c) e insira os tubos de suporte.
Se vocé precisar de mais espaco para cabos, recuos ou protuberancias, escolha uma das configuragoes abaixo.

1-2 Prenda o suporte a uma TV com a parte traseira irregular Consulte a pagina 6

1. Empurre a arruela de pressdo [12] pelas aberturas adequadas dos suportes [01].

2. Encaixe a arruela de pressao [12] no espacador selecionado na etapa 1-2.

Se a TV tiver a parte traseira curva ou obstruida, ou se vocé precisar de mais espago para cabos, recuos ou protuberancias, use o espacador
de 14 mmou 24 mm [10 ou 11].

Na etapa 1, se vocé selecionou o:

Parafuso M4 x 30 mm [05], use a arruela M4 [14] e o espacador [10].

Parafuso M6 x 40 mm [07], use a arruela M6/M8 [15] e o espacador [11].

Parafuso M8 x 45 mm [09], use a arruela M6/M8 [15] e o espacador [11].

Confirme que os suportes estao nivelados na parte de tras da TV.

Para espacamento de orificio de 400 x 400 mm: Reaperte os carros de trava (c) e insira os tubos de suporte.

As configuragdes padrao sao mostradas. Para aplicagdes especiais, ou se vocé nao tiver certeza sobre sua selecao de ferramentas, contate
o Servico ao cliente.

18 (6901-002111 <02>)



2 Pino de madeira montado na parede Consulte a pagina 7

21 - Encontre os pinos Consulte a pagina 7

Para obter assisténcia na determinacéo do local da placa da parede, consulte sanus.com.

Posicione os parafusos. Verifique o centro do(s) pino(s) com um furador ou um prego fino, ou use um localizador de pino borda a borda.
A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade!

X Qualquer material que cubra a parede nao deve exceder 16 mm (5/8 pol.).

X Tamanho minimo do pino de madeira: comum 51x102 mm (2 x 4 in.) (nominal 38x89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 pol.).

2-2 Marque a parede Consulte a pagina 7

Nivele a placa na parede [02] e marque os locais de furo. OBSERVAGAO: A TV seré deslocada 9 cm (3,5 pol.) para a direita ou equerda quando estiver na
posicao inicial. Tenha isso em mente ao seleciontar o local da montagem na parede.

2-3 Faca os furos-piloto Consulte a pagina 7

Perfure os furos-piloto, como ilustrado.
Os furos-piloto DEVEM ser perfurados até uma profundidade de 89 mm (3,5 pol.), usando uma broca de 5,5 mm (7/32 pol.) de didmetro.

2-4 Aperte os parafusos interfragmentarios Consulte a pagina 7

Prenda os parafusos interfragmentarios.

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade! O uso incorreto pode reduzir a poténcia de fixacao do parafuso interfragmentario.
Para evitar possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade:

x  NAO aperte demais os parafusos interfragmentarios [17].
X Aperte os parafusos interfragmentarios somente até as arruelas [16] serem puxadas contra a placa da parede [02].

2 Montagem na parede Concreto sélido ou bloco de concreto Consulte a pagina 8

2-1 Marque a parede Consulte a pagina 8

Para obter assisténcia na determinacao do local da placa da parede, consulte sanus.com.
Nivele a placa na parede [02] e marque os locais de furo.

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade!

X Monte a placa da parede [02] diretamente na superficie de concreto.

X Espessura minima do concreto sélido: 203 mm (8 pol.)

X Tamanho minimo do bloco de concreto: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 pol.)

2-2 Faca os furos-piloto Consulte a pagina 8

Perfure os furos-piloto, como ilustrado.
A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade!

x  Os furos-piloto DEVEM ser perfurados a uma profundidade de 89 mm (3,5 pol.) usando uma broca com 10 mm (3/8 pol.) de didmetro.
X Nunca perfure o cimento entre os blocos.

2-3 Insira as ancoras e parafusos interfragmentarios 8

Insira as ancoras do parafuso interfragmentario [18]. Depois insira os parafusos interfragmentarios [17] através da placa de parede [02] e nas ancoras.

A\ CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade! O uso incorreto pode reduzir a poténcia de de fixacdo do parafuso interfragmentario.
Para evitar possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade:

x  Certifique-se de que as ancoras [18] estao niveladas com a superficie de concreto.

X Aperte os parafusos interfragmentarios [17] somente até as arruelas [16] serem puxadas firmemente contra a placa da parede [02].

X NAO aperte demais os parafusos interfragmentarios [17].

3 Prenda o braco na placa da parede consulte a pagina 9

Alinhe os furos no topo e em baixo do braco [03] com os encaixes na placa de parede [02]
Prenda as placas [21] e o braco [03] na placa de parede [02] usando a arruela [19] e o parafuso [20]. Aperte com a chave allen [23].

4 Prenda a TV no braco Consulte a pagina 9

Posicione o braco [03] de modo que o conector angular fique pressionado contra a parede. Aperte o ajuste de tensdo (T) para impedir que os bragos
se movam durante a instalagdo do suporte da TV.

Prenda o suporte da TV [01] no conjunto do braco [03]. Um clique audivel ocorre quando as partes sdo unidas corretamente.
INCLINE A TV PARA CIMA. Instale e aperte o parafuso de trava [13].

5 Tratamento dos cabos Consulte a pagina 10

Remova as tampas o braco.
Puxe cada braco em toda sua extensao e, entao, direcione o cabo pelo brago. Deixe folga suficiente para evitar que os cabos se estendam quando o braco
for movido.

Recoloque as tampas do brago. Instale as tampas superior e inferior [22].

6 Ajustes Consulte a pagina 11

1. Ajustar tensdo da base esquerda/direita.

A CUIDADO: Nunca remova a porca de tensao (A). Verifique se as roscas esto visiveis acima da porca.
2. Ajustar tensdo de extensdo/retracdo do braco.
3. Ajustar tensao de inclinacao acima/abaixo.

6-1 Consulte a pagina 11

Ajuste o nivel.

A: Afrouxe os parafusos
B: Ajuste o nivel.

C. Reaperte os parafusos

(6901-002111 <02>)



Nederlands

BELANGRUJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES - BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES - LEES DE VOLLEDIGE HANDLEIDING VOORAFGAAND

AAN HET GEBRUIK

Specificaties zie pagina 3

Gewichtscapaciteit-NIET OVERSCHRIJDEN: 59 kg (130 Ib) inclusief tv en accessoires
Zwenking: +75°

Kanteling: +5° tot -15°

Waterpas: £5°

LET OP: Voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en apparatuurschade!
Gebruik dit product niet voor doeleinden die niet expliciet zijn gespecificeerd door de fabrikant.
De wand moet geschikt zijn om vijf keer het gecombineerde gewicht van de tv en de montagesteun te ondersteunen.
Dit product is niet ontworpen voor gebruik aan een muur met een metalen constructie!

Als u deze instructies niet begrijpt of twijfelt over de veiligheid van de installatie, de montage of het gebruik van dit product, neemt u contact op met de
klantenservice of belt u met een erkend vakman.

De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade of letsel als gevolg van onjuiste montage of verkeerd gebruik.

)(x)(xb o M X

x

Technische specificaties = ziepagina3

Bijgeleverde onderdelen en materialen = zie pagina 4

A\ WAARSCHUWING: Dit product bevat kleine onderdelen die verstikkingsgevaar kunnen opleveren als ze worden ingeslikt.

Controleer voor de montage of alle onderdelen onbeschadigd aanwezig zijn. Mochten er onderdelen ontbreken of beschadigd zijn, breng het beschadigde
item dan niet terug naar de dealer, maar neem contact op met de klantenservice. Gebruik nooit beschadigde onderdelen!

OPMERKING: Met M4, M6 of M8 wordt de diameter beschreven, met mm wordt de lengte beschreven van schroeven die zijn voorzien van het label MO X 00
mm. Niet alle bijgeleverde materialen zullen worden gebruikt.

Voordat u begint - Het gatenpatroon van de tv bepalen zie pagina 5

Voor alle andere gatenpatronen dan 400 x 400 mm gaat u verder met deel A, B, C en D hieronder. Voor tv’s met een afstand van 400 x 400 mm
verwijdert u eerst de ondersteuningsbuizen en ontgrendelt u de vergrendelingssledes (c). Vervolgens gaat u verder met deel A, B, C en D hieronder.

A. Draai de bovenste [U] en onderste [L] bevestigingen los.

B. Pas de tv-plaat [01] zodanig aan dat deze past bij het gatenpatroon van uw tv.
C. Zorg ervoor dat de middenkolom is uitgelijnd met het midden van de tv.

D. Draai de bovenste [A] en onderste [B] bevestigingen vast. Draai ze niet te vast.

1 Tv-materialen en tv-beugels voor montage selecteren Zie pagina 5

1-1 De diameter en lengte van de materialen selecteren

Op basis van het type tv kunt u bepalen welke materialenconfiguratie u moet gebruiken. Zoek de voorgestelde materialenconfiguratie voor uw type tv op de
volgende pagina.

A. Installatieoptie zonder afstandsringetjes (tv's met een vlakke achterkant)

B. Installatieoptie met afstandsringetjes van 14 mm (tv's met een onregelmatige achterkant)

C. Installatieoptie met afstandsringetjes van 24 mm (voor tv's met een onregelmatige achterkant die meer lengte nodig hebben dan het afstandsringetje van
14 mm biedt).

U moet de schroeven in de schroefinzetten aan de achterkant van de tv handmatig vastdraaien, zodat u de juiste schroefdiameter kunt bepalen (M4, M6 of M8).
A\ LET OP: Voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en apparatuurschade! Controleer of er geschikte schroefdraden zijn om de beugels mee op het scherm te
bevestigen. Als u weerstand voelt, moet u onmiddellijk stoppen en contact opnemen met de klantenservice. Gebruik de kortst mogelijke combinatie van
schroef en afstandsringetje om te voorzien in uw behoeften. Als u materialen gebruikt die te lang zijn, kunt u hiermee mogelijk uw tv beschadigen.

1-2 De beugels bevestigen aan een tv met een vlakke achterkant Zie pagina 6

Als uin stap 1 het volgende hebt geselecteerd:

M4 x 12 mm schroef [04], gebruik dan het M4-plaatje [14].

M6 x 14 mm schroef [06] , gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [15].

M8 x 16 mm schroef [08], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [15].

Controleer of de beugels waterpas op de achterkant van de tv liggen.

Voor een gatenpatroon van 400 x 400 mm: Zet de vergrendelsledes (c) opnieuw vast en breng de steunbuizen aan.

Als u extra ruimte nodig hebt voor kabels, uitsparingen of uitsteeksels, kiest u een van de onderstaande configuraties.
1-2 Beugels bevestigen aan een tv met een onregelmatige achterkant zZie pagina 6

1. Duw het schouderplaatje [12] door de toepasselijke openingen van de beugels [01].
2. Klik het schouderplaatje [12] in het afstandsringetje dat u in stap 1-2 hebt geselecteerd.

Als uw tv een gebogen achterkant of een achterkant met uitsteeksels heeft, of als u meer ruimte nodig hebt voor kabels, uitsparingen of uitsteeksels, gebruikt
u het afstandsringetje van 14 mm of 24 mm [10 of 11].

Als uin stap 1 het volgende hebt geselecteerd:

M4 x 30 mm schroef [05], gebruik dan het M4-plaatje [14] en het afstandsringetje [10].

M6 x 40 mm schroef [07], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [15] en het afstandsringetje [11].

M8 x 45 mm schroef [09], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [15] en het afstandsringetje [11].

Controleer of de beugels waterpas op de achterkant van de tv liggen.

Voor een gatenpatroon van 400 x 400 mm: Zet de vergrendelsledes (c) opnieuw vast en breng de steunbuizen aan.

De standaardconfiguraties worden weergegeven. Voor speciale toepassingen of als u twijfelt over uw hardwarekeuze, kunt u contact opnemen met de klantenservice.

20 (6901-002111 <02>)



2 Wandmontage - Montage aan een houten drager Zzie pagina7

2-1 De dragers zoeken Zie pagina 7

Voor hulp bij het bepalen van de locatie voor de wandplaat, zie Height Finder op sanus.com.

Zoek de dragers. Controleer het midden van de drager(s) met een priem of een dunne spijker, of gebruik een balkzoeker van rand tot rand.
A\ VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en apparatuurschade!

X Materialen die de muur bedekken, mogen niet dikker zijn dan 16 mm (5/8 in).

X Minimale grootte houten drager: gebruikelijk 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 in) (hominaal 38 x 89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 in).

2-2 Markeringen op de wand aanbrengen Zie pagina 7

Plaats de wandplaat [02] waterpas en markeer de locaties van de gaten. OPMERKING: De tv wordt 9 cm (3,5 in) naar rechts verplaatst wanneer deze in de
standaardpositie staat. Houd hier rekening mee wanneer u de locatie voor uw wandmontage kiest.

2-3 Montagegaten boren Zie pagina 7

Boor de montagegaten zoals in de illustratie wordt getoond.
De montagegaten MOETEN tot een diepte van 89 mm (3,5 in) worden geboord met behulp van een boorkop van 5,5 mm (7/32 in).
2-4 De bouten vastdraaien Zie pagina 7

Draai de bouten vast.

A VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel en schade aan meubilair! Een onjuist gebruik kan de grip van de bout verminderen. Voorkom persoonlijk letsel
of materiéle schade

X Draai de bouten NIET te strak [17].
X Draai de bouten alleen vast tot de afstandsringetjes [16] stevig tegen de wandplaat [02] zitten.

2 Wandmontage Massief beton of betonblokken Zie pagina 8

2-1 Markeringen op de wand aanbrengen Zie pagina 8

Voor hulp bij het bepalen van de locatie voor de wandplaat, zie Height Finder op sanus.com.
Plaats de wandplaat [02] waterpas en markeer de locaties van de gaten.

A VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel en schade aan meubilair!

X  Bevestig de wandplaat [02] rechtstreeks op het betonnen oppervlak.

X Minimale dikte massief beton: 203 mm (8 in)

X Minimale grootte betonblok: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in)

2-2 Montagegaten boren Zie pagina 8

Boor de montagegaten zoals in de illustratie wordt getoond.

A VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel en schade aan meubilair!
x  De montagegaten MOETEN tot een diepte van 89 mm (3,5 in) worden geboord met behulp van een boorkop van 10 mm (3/8 in).
X Boor nooit in het cement tussen blokken.

2-3 Ankers en bouten plaatsen Zie pagina 8

Plaats de ankers voor de bouten [18]. Steek vervolgens de bouten [17] door de wandplaat [02] en in de ankers.

A\ VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel en schade aan meubilair! Een onjuist gebruik kan de grip van de bout verminderen. Voorkom persoonlijk letsel
of materiéle schade :

X Zorg ervoor dat de ankers [18] helemaal in het betonoppervlak worden geplaatst.

X Draai de bouten [17] alleen vast tot de afstandsringetjes [16] stevig tegen de wandplaat [02] zitten.

x  Draai de bouten NIET te strak [17].

3 Arm aan wandplaat bevestigen zie pagina9

Lijn de gaten boven en onder aan de arm [03] uit met de sleuven in de wandplaat [02].
Bevestig platen [21] en de arm [03] aan de wandplaat [02] met plaatje [19] en schroef [20]. Draai de bout vast met de inbussleutel [23].

4 Tv aan arm bevestigen zie pagina 9

Plaats de arm [03] zodat de elleboog tegen de muur drukt. Draai de spanningsaanpassing (T) vast om te voorkomen dat de armen bewegen terwijl u de tv-
beugel installeert.

Bevestig de tv-beugel [01] aan de arm [03]. U hoort een klik wanneer de onderdelen goed zijn gemonteerd.
KANTEL DE TV OMHOOG. Plaats borgschroef [13] en draai deze vast.

5 Kabelbeheer zie pagina zie pagina 10

Verwijder de armbedekkingen.
Trek iedere arm volledig uit en stuur vervolgens de kabels door de arm. Laat genoeg speling over om te voorkomen dat de kabels uitrekken wanneer u de arm beweegt.
Bevestig de armbedekkingen weer. Installeer de bovenste en onderste [22].

6 Aanpassingen Zie pagina 11

1. Pasde zwenkspanning naar links/rechts aan.

A\ LETOP: U mag de spanningsmoer (A) nooit verwijderen. Controleer of er schroefdraad zichtbaar is boven de moer.
2. Pasde uittrek-/intrekspanning van de arm aan.

3. Pasde kantelspanning omhoog/omlaag aan.

6-1 Zie pagina Zie pagina 11

Pas het niveau aan.

A. Draai de schroeven los

B. Pas het niveau aan

C. Draai de schroeven opnieuw vast

(6901-002111 <02>) 21



ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI - CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI - LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI USARE
QUESTO PRODOTTO

Specifiche Vedere a pagina 3

Portata-NON ECCEDERE: 59 kg (130 libbre) comprende televisore e accessori
Funzione girevole: +75°

Inclinazione: da +5°a -15°

Livello: £5°

ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!
Non utilizzare il prodotto per qualsiasi scopo non esplicitamente specificato dal produttore.
La parete deve essere in grado di sostenere cinque volte il peso complessivo del televisore e di tutti i supporti.

Questo prodotto non e progettato per I'uso su pareti con montanti metallici.

Se le istruzioni risultassero poco chiare o in casi dubbi riguardo la sicurezza dell'installazione, dell’assemblaggio o dell'utilizzo del prodotto, contattare
I'Assistenza clienti oppure rivolgersi a un tecnico qualificato.

x|l produttore non é responsabile per danni o lesioni personali derivanti dall’assemblaggio o dall’'uso non corretti.

Specifiche tecniche = vedereapagina3

)()()()(b)()()()(

Pezzi e componenti forniti = vedere a pagina 4

A\ ATTENZIONE: questo prodotto comprende elementi di piccole dimensioni che potrebbero causare il soffocamento in caso di ingestione.
Prima di iniziare il montaggio, assicurarsi di avere tutti i pezzi, e che questi non siano stati danneggiati. Se qualsiasi pezzo manca o risulta danneggiato, non
riportare |'elemento danneggiato in negozio, rivolgersi invece all'Assistenza clienti. Non usare mai pezzi danneggiati!

NOTA: M4, M6, o M8 descrive il diametro, mm descrive la lunghezza delle viti che sono etichettate MO X 00mm. Non tutti i componenti inclusi nella
confezione verranno usati.

Prima di iniziare - Determinare la sequenza dei fori di montaggio del televisore vedere a pagina 5

Per tutte le sequenze di fori diverse da 400 x 400mm, passare alle sezioni A, B, C, e D qui sotto. Per televisori con distanza tra i fori di 400 x 400 mm,
prima rimuovere i tubi di supporto e rilasciare i dispositivi di bloccaggio (c). Quindi proseguire nelle sezioni A, B, C, e D qui sotto.

A. Allentare i dispositivi di fissaggio superiore [U] e inferiore [L].

B. Regolare la piastra [01] in modo che si adatti alla sequenza dei fori di montaggio del televisore.
C. Assicurarsi che la colonna centrale sia allineata con il centro del televisore.

D. Serrare i dispositivi di fissaggio superiore [A] e inferiore [B]. Non stringere eccessivamente.

1 Selezionare i componenti e le staffe di montaggio del televisore Vedere a pagina 5

1-1 Selezionare il diametro e la lunghezza dei componenti Vedere a pagina 5

Il tipo di televisore puo aiutare a determinare quale configurazione dei componenti usare. Confrontare il tipo di televisore con la configurazione dei
componenti suggerita nella pagina successiva.

A. Opzione di installazione senza distanziatori (televisori con retro piatto)

B. Opzione di installazione con distanziatori da 14 mm (televisori con il retro irregolare)

C. Opzione di installazione con distanziatori da 24 mm (per televisori con il retro irregolare che richiedono una lunghezza maggiore di quella fornita dal
distanziatore da 14 mm).

Presentare le viti negli inserti filettati sul retro del televisore per determinare il diametro corretto delle viti (M4, M6, o M8).

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! Assicurarsi che la parte filettata sia sufficiente ad assicurare le staffe al monitor.
Se si avverte resistenza, fermarsi subito e contattare I'Assistenza clienti. Per rispondere alle proprie esigenze, utilizzare la combinazione vite/distanziatore piu
corta. L'impiego di componenti troppo lunghi potrebbe danneggiare il televisore.

1-2 Fissare le staffe a un televisore con il retro piatto Vedere a pagina 6

Al passo 1, se si seleziona la:

vite M4 x 12 mm [04] usare la rondella M4 [14].

vite M6 x 14 mm [06] usare la rondella M6/M8 [15].

vite del diametro M8 x 16 mm [08] usare la rondella M6/M8 [15].

Verificare che le staffe siano livellate sul retro del televisore.

Per la distanza tra i fori di 400 x 400 mm: Rimettere in sicurezza i dispositivi di bloccaggio (c) e inserire i tubi di supporto.
Se € necessario uno spazio maggiore per sistemare cavi, incassi o sporgenze, scegliere una delle configurazioni sottostanti.
1-2 Fissare le staffe a un televisore con il retro irregolare Vedere a pagina 6

1. Spingere la rondella spallamento [12] attraverso le opportune aperture delle staffe [01].

2. Farscattare la rondella spallamento [12] nel distanziatore selezionato al passo 1-2.

Se il televisore ha il retro curvo o ostruito, oppure se & necessario uno spazio maggiore per sistemare cavi, incassi o sporgenze, usare un distanziatore da 14 mm
o un distanziatore da 24 mm [10 0 11].

Al passo 1, se si seleziona la:

vite M4 x 30 mm [05] usare la rondella M4 [14] e il distanziatore [10].

vite M6 x 40 mm [07] usare la rondella M6/M8 [15] e il distanziatore [11].

vite M8 x 45mm [09] usare la rondella M6/M8 [15] e il distanziatore [11].

Verificare che le staffe siano livellate sul retro del televisore.

Per la distanza tra i fori di 400 x 400 mm: Rimettere in sicurezza i dispositivi di bloccaggio (c) e inserire i tubi di supporto.

L'illustrazione mostra le configurazioni standard. Per applicazioni particolari, o in caso di qualsiasi dubbio sulla selezione dell'hardware, rivolgersi all'Assistenza clienti.

22 (6901-002111 <02>)



2 Montaggio a parete Installazione su montante di legno vedere a pagina7

2-1 Individuare i montanti

Per determinare la posizione della piastra a muro, & possibile consultare la funzione di assistenza Height Finder sul sito sanus.com.

Identificare i montanti. Verificare il centro del montante o dei montanti con un punteruolo, un chiodo sottile, oppure con un cercamontanti per rilevare la
distanza da bordo a bordo.

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!
X Lo spessore di qualsiasi materiale che copre la parete non deve eccedere i 16 mm (5/8 poll.).
x  Dimensione minima del montante di legno: comune 51x102 mm (2 x 4 poll.) (nominale 38x89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 poll.).

2-2 Contrassegnare la parete Vedere a pagina 7

Mettere a livello la piastra a muro [02] e contrassegnare le posizioni dei fori. NOTA: Il televisore si spostera di 9 cm (3,5 poll.) verso destra quando si trova in
posizione home. Tenere conto di questo nel momento in cui si sceglie la posizione della montatura a parete.

2-3 Praticare i fori guida Vedere a pagina 7

Praticare i fori guida come illustrato.
| fori guida DEVONO essere praticati a una profondita di 89 mm (3,5 poll.), con una punta per trapano del diametro da 5,5 mm (7/32 poll.).

2-4 Serrare i tirafondi Vedere a pagina 7

Serrare i tirafondi.
A ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! L'utilizzo improprio potrebbe ridurre la capacita di tenuta dei tirafondi. Per
evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone

X NON serrare eccessivamente i tirafondi [17].
X Serrare i tirafondi solo fino a quando le rondelle [16] non sono a livello con la piastra a muro [02].

2 Montag_gio a parete Calcestruzzo o blocchi di calcestruzzo Vedere a pagina 8

2-1 Contrassegnare la parete Vedere a pagina 8

Per determinare la posizione della piastra a muro, e possibile consultare la funzione di assistenza Height Finder sul sito sanus.com.
Mettere a livello la piastra a muro [02] e contrassegnare le posizioni dei fori.

A ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!

X Montare la piastra a muro [02] direttamente sulla superficie di calcestruzzo.

X Spessore minimo del calcestruzzo: 203 mm (8 poll.)

X Dimensione minima del blocco di calcestruzzo: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 poll.)

2-2 Praticare i fori guida Vedere a pagina 8

Praticare i fori guida come illustrato.

A ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!
x| fori guida DEVONO essere praticati a una profondita di 89 mm (3,5 poll.) con una punta per trapano dal diametro di 10 mm (3/8 poll.).
X Non praticare mai i fori nei giunti di malta tra i blocchi.

2-3 Inserire i tasselli e i tirafondi Vedere a pagina 8

Inserire i tasselli dei tirafondi [18]. Quindi inserire i tirafondi [17] attraverso la piastra a muro [02] e nei tasselli.

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! L'utilizzo improprio potrebbe ridurre la capacita di tenuta dei tirafondi. Per
evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone:

X Assicurarsi che i tasselli [18] siano inseriti a livello con la superficie del calcestruzzo.

X Serrare i tirafondi [17] solo finché le rondelle [16] vengono tirate fermamente contro la piastra a muro [02].

X  NON serrare eccessivamente i tirafondi [17].

3 Fissare il braccio alla piastra a muro vedere a pagina 9

Allineare i fori nella parte superiore e inferiore del braccio [03] alle aperture poste sulla piastra a muro [02].
Fissare le piastre [21] e il braccio [03] alla piastra a muro [02] con una rondella [19] e una vite [20]. Fissare con la chiave a brugola [23].

4 Fissare il televisore al braccio vedere a pagina 9

Posizionare il braccio [03] in modo che un gomito sia appoggiato alla parete. Serrare la regolazione della tensione (T) per evitare che i bracci si muovano
durante l'installazione della staffa del televisore.

Fissare la staffa del televisore [01] al gruppo braccio [03]. Se le parti sono montate correttamente, si dovrebbe sentire un “clic” ben distinto.
INCLINARE IL TELEVISORE VERSO L'ALTO. Installare e stringere la vite di fissaggio [13].

5 Gestione dei cavi Vedere a pagina 10

Rimuovere i coperchi del braccio.

Tirare ciascun braccio fino alla completa estensione, quindi far passare i cavi attraverso il braccio. Lasciare abbastanza gioco da evitare lo stiramento dei cavi
quando si muove il braccio.

Riposizionare i coperchi dei bracci. Installare i coperchi superiore e inferiore [22].

6 Regolazioni Vedere a pagina 11Regolare la tensione della rotazione sinistra/destra.

A ATTENZIONE: non rimuovere il dado della tensione (A). Verificare che le parti filettate siano visibili sopra il dado.
1. Regolare la tensione dell'estensione/ritrazione del braccio.
2. Regolare la tensione dell'inclinazione alto/basso.

6-1 Vedere a pagina 11

Regolareil livello.

A. Allentare le viti

B. Regolare il livello

C. Serrarenuovamente le viti

(6901-002111 <02>) 23



TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA - SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET - LUE OPAS KOKONAAN ENNEN LAITTEEN KAYTTAMISTA

Tekniset tiedot katsosivu3

Painokapasiteetti-ALA YLITA: 59 kg (130 Ib) mukaan lukien TV ja mahdolliset lisilaitteet
Kaanto: +75°

Kallistus: +5° - =15°

Taso: +5°

x
x

X

x

A HUOMAUTUS: Vilts mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot!
X Kayta laitetta vain valmistajan ilmoittamiin kayttotarkoituksiin.

X Seinan taytyy kestda viisi kertaa television ja telineen yhteispaino.
X Laitetta ei voi asentaa seindlle, jossa on metallikoolaus!

x

Jos et ymmarra ndita ohjeita, tai jos sinulla on laitteen kokoamiseen, asennukseen tai kayttamiseen liittyvia kysymyksia, ota yhteytta asiakaspalveluun tai
soita valtuutetulle rakentajalle.
X Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa virheellisen kokoamisen tai kdyton aiheuttamista vaurioista tai vahingoista.

Tekniset tiedot = katsosivu3

Toimitetut osat ja kiinnitysosat = katsosivu4

A\ VAROITUS: Laite sisiltaa pienia osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran.

Varmista ennen kokoamista, ettd pakkaus sisaltda kaikki osat ja ettei osissa ole vaurioita. Jos osia puuttuu tai ne ovat vaurioituneita, ota yhteyttd
asiakaspalveluun; dla palauta vaurioituneita osia valmistajalle. Ald kdyta vaurioituneita osia!

HUOMAUTUS: M4, M6 tai M8 kertoo ruuvin halkaisijan, mm ruuvin pituuden. Ruuvien merkintatapa on MO X 00mm. Kaikkia laitteen mukana toimitettuja
kiinnitysosia ei kdyteta.

Ennen aloittamista - maarita television reikakuvio katsosivu s

Jos reikakuvio on jokin muu kuin 400 x 400mm, siirry alla oleviin kohtiin A, B, C ja D. Jos television reikdkuvio on 400 x 400mm, poista ensiksi
tukiputket jat vapauta sitten lukot(c). Siirry alla oleviin kohtiin A, B, C, ja D.

A. Loysaa yla- [U] ja alakiinnikkeet [L].

B. Séada TV-levy [01] vastaamaan television reikdkuviota.

C. Varmista, ettd keskipylvas on kohdistettu television keskikohdan kanssa.

D. Kirista yla- [A] ja alakiinnike [B]. Alikiristd ruuveja liian tiukalle.

1 Valitse TV:n kiinnitysosat ja kiinnita TV:n kiinnikkeet katso sivu 5

1-1 Valitse kiinnitysosan halkaisija ja pituus Vedere a pagina 5

Television tyyppi auttaa maarittamaan kaytettavat kiinnitysosat. Katso tyyppikohtaiset kiinnitysosat seuraavalta sivulta.

A. Asennus ilman vélikappaleita (TV:t, joiden takaosa on tasainen)

B. Asennus 14 mm:n vélikappaleiden kanssa (TV:t, joiden takaosa on epasaanndllinen)

C. Asennus 24 mm:n védlikappaleiden kanssa (TV:t, joiden takaosa on epasaanndllinen ja joihin 14 mm:n valikappale ei ole riittava.)

Ruuvaa ruuveja kasin TV:n takaosaan maarittadksesi oikean halkaisijakoon (M4, M6 tai M8).

A\ HUOMAUTUS: Vilts mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot! Varmista, ettd kiinnikkeiden kiinnittamiseksi on sopivat kierteet. Jos kohtaat vastustusta,
lopeta vdlittdmasti ja ota yhteyttd asiakaspalveluun. Kdyta lyhinta mahdollista, tarkoitukseen sopivaa ruuvi-vélikappale-yhdistelmaa. Liian pitkien kiinnitysosien
kayttaminen voi vaurioittaa TV:ta.

1-2 Kiinnikkeiden kiinnittaminen televisioon, jonka takaosa on tasainen katso sivu 6

Jos kohdassa 1 valitaan:

M4 x 12mm pultti [04], kdyta M4-aluslevya [14].

M6 x 14 mm pultti [06], kdytd M6/M8-aluslevya [15].

M8 x 16 mm pultti [08] , kdytd M6/M8-aluslevya [15].

Varmista, etta kiinnikkeet ovat tasaisesti TV:n takaosaa vasten.

400 x 400mm reikdkuviolle: Kiinnitd lukot (c) ja aseta tukiputket.
Jos tarvitset lisétilaa johtoja, syvennyksid tai ulokkeita varten, kdyta jotakin alla esitetyistd asennustavoista.
1-2 Kiinnikkeiden kiinnittaminen televisioon, jonka takaosa on epatasainen katso sivu 6

1. Paina laippa-aluslevy [12] kiinnikkeiden aukkojen lapi [01].

2. Napsauta laippa-aluslevy [12] kohdassa 1-2 valittuun valikappaleeseen.

Jos TV:n takaosa on kaareva tai epasaannollinen, tai jos tarvitset lisétilaa johtoja, syvennyksia tai ulokkeita varten, kayta joko 14 mm:n, 24 mm:n tai 38 mm:n
valikappaleita [10 tai 11].

Jos kohdassa 1 valitaan:

M4 x 30 mm pultti [05], kdyta M4-aluslevya [14] ja vélikappaletta [10].

M6 x 40mm pultti [07], kdytd M6/M8-aluslevya [15] ja valikappaletta [11].

M8 x 45mm pultti [09], kdytd M6/M8-aluslevya [15] ja valikappaletta [11].

Varmista, etta kiinnikkeet ovat tasaisesti TV:n takaosaa vasten.

400 x 400mm reikdkuviolle: Kiinnita lukot (c) ja aseta tukiputket.

Kuvassa tavalliset asennustavat. Ota erityistapauksissa ja kiinnitysosien valintaa koskevissa kysymyksissa yhteytta asiakaspalveluun.

24 (6901-002111 <02>)



2 Kiinnittaminen seindlle Koolauspuut katso sivu7

2-1 Etsi koolauspuut katso sivu 7

Jos tarvitset apua seindlevyn korkeuden madrittamisessa, tutustu Height Finder -sovellukseen osoitteessa sanus.com.

Etsi koolauspuut. Etsi koolauspuun (-puiden) keskikohta lavistimelld, ohuella naulalla tai mittarilla.

A VAROITUS: Vilta mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot!

X Seindd peittdvan materiaalin paksuus saa olla enintdgan 16 mm (5/8 in.).

X Koolauspuiden vahimmaiskoko: tavallinen 51x102 mm (2 x 4 in.) (vdhimmaiskoko 38x89 mm /1.5 x 3.5 in).

2-2 Merkitse reikien paikat katso sivu 7

Aseta seindlevy [02] vaakasuoraan ja merkitse reikien paikat. HUOMAUTUS: TV siirtyy 9 cm (3.5 in.) oikealle lopullisessa asennossa. Ota tdma huomioon
valitessasi kiinnityspaikkaa.

2-3 Poraa ohjausreidt katso sivu 7

Poraa ohjausreiat kuvan osoittamalla tavalla.

Ohjausreikien syvyyden TAYTYY olla vihintddn 89 mm (3.5 in.) ja ne tiytyy porata halkaisijaltaan 5,5 mm:n (7/32 in.) terll3.
2-4 Kirista kansiruuvit katso sivu 7

Kirista kansiruuvit.

A VAROITUS: Vilts mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot! Virheellinen kaytto voi alentaa kansiruuvin pitovoimaa. Mahdollisten loukkaantumisten tai
laitevaurioide valttamiseksi.

x  ALA kiristd kansiruuveja [17] liikaa.

x  Kirista kansiruuveja vain siihen asti, kunnes aluslevyt [16] painuvat tiukasti seindlevya [02] vasten.

2 Kiinnittaminen seinalle Betoni tai betoniharkko katso sivu 8

2-1 Merkitse reikien paikat

Jos tarvitset apua seindlevyn korkeuden madrittamisessa, tutustu Height Finder -sovellukseen osoitteessa sanus.com.
Aseta seinalevy [02] vaakasuoraan ja merkitse reikien paikat.

A VAROITUS: Viltd mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot!

X Kiinnitd seindlevy [02] suoraan betonipinnalle.

X Betonin vahimmaispaksuus: 203 mm (8 in.)

X Betoniharkon vahimmaiskoko: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 in.)

2-2 Poraa ohjausreiat katso sivu 8

Poraa ohjausreiat kuvan osoittamalla tavalla.

A VAROITUS: Vilta mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot!
X Ohjausreiat TAYTYYporata 89 mm:n syvyyteen (3.5 in.) 10 mm:n (3/8 in.) terda kayttamalla.
x  Ald poraa harkkojen vilissé olevaan laastiin.

2-3 Kiinnita ankkurit ja kansiruuvit katso sivu 8

Kiinnita kansiruuvin ankkurit [18]. Kiinnitd sitten kansiruuvit [17] seindlevyn [02] Iapi ankkureihin.

A\ VAROITUS: Vilts mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot! Virheellinen kdytto voi alentaa kansiruuvin pitovoimaa. Mahdollisten loukkaantumisten tai
laitevaurioiden vélttamiseksi:

X Varmista, ettd ankkureiden [18] kannat ovat samassa tasossa betonipinnan kanssa.

X Kirista kansiruuveja [17] kunnes aluslevyt [16] painuvat tiukasti seindlevya [02] vasten.

»  ALA kirists kansiruuveja [17].

3 Tukivarren kiinnittaminen seindlevyyn katso sivu9

Kohdista varren [03] yl&- ja alaosan reidt seindlevyn [02] uriin.
Kirista kuusiokoloavaimella [23].

4 Television kiinnittaminen tukivarteen katso sivu9

Aseta tukivarsi [03] niin, etta kulmakappale painuu seinad vasten. Kirista jannityksen saato (T). Nain tukivarret eivat voi liikkua TV-kiinnikkeen asennuksen yhteydessa.
Kiinnita TV-kiinnike [01] varsikokoonpanoon [03]. Naksahdus kertoo osien olevan paikoillaan.
YLOSPAIN KALLISTAMINEN. Asenna ja kirista lukitusruuvia [13].

5 Kaapelien hallinta katso sivu10

Irrota varren suojukset.
Veda varret tdyteen pituuteen ja reititd kaapelit varren |api. Jata riittavasti ylimaaraista kaapelia, jotta kaapeli ei veny vartta liikutettaessa.
Kiinnitd varren suojukset. Asenna yla- ja alasuojat [22].

6 Saadot katso sivu 11

1. Saada vasemmalle/oikealle kdantamisen jaykkyytta.

A HUOMAUTUS: Al4 koskaan poista kiristysmutteria (A). Varmista, ettd mutterin yldosan kierteet nakyvét.
2. Saada varren pidennyksen/lyhennyksen jaykkyytta.

3. Sdada ylos/alas kallistuksen jaykkyytta.

6-1 katso sivu 11

Saada taso.

A. LOysaa ruuvit
B. Sdada taso

C. Kirista ruuvit

(6901-002111 <02>) 25



VIKTIGA SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR - SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR - LAS HELA BRUKSANVISNINGEN INNAN DU ANVANDER
DENNA PRODUKT

Specifikationer sesidan3

Viktkapacitet - OVERSKRID INTE: 59 kg (130 Ib), inkluderar TV och tillbehor
Vridning: £75°

Lutning: +5° till -15°

Jamn: +5°

VARNING: Undvik risk fér personskador och materiella skador!
Anvand inte denna produkt for andra andamal &n dem som uttryckligen omnamns av tillverkaren.
Vaggen maste kunna béra en vikt pa upp till fem ganger TV och upphéngning tillsammans.
Produkten ar inte avsedd for anvandning pa vaggar med metallreglar.
Om du inte forstar dessa anvisningar eller ar tveksam om installationen, monteringen eller anvandningen &r séker, kontakta kundtjanst eller en kvalificerad tekniker.
Tillverkaren kan inte hallas ansvarig for skador eller olycksfall som fororsakats av felaktig montering eller anvandning.

Tekniska specifikationer = sesidan3

)()()()(xb o M X

Medféljande delar och monteringstillbehor = sesidan4

A\ VARNING: Den hir produkten innehaller sma delar som kan utgéra kvavningsrisk om de sviljs.

Innan du paborjar hopmontering ska du kontrollera att alla delar finns med och &r intakta. Om nagon del saknas eller ar skadad ska du inte returnera den
skadade produkten till din aterforséljare, utan vanda dig direkt till kundtjanst. Anvénd aldrig skadade delar!

Obs! M4, M6 eller M8 anger diameter, mm anger langden pa de skruvar som betecknas M0 X 00 mm. Alla monteringstillbehdr som medféljer kommer inte att anvandas.

Innan du bérjar - Faststall TV:ns halmonster sesidans

For alla halmonster utom 400 x 400 mm, fortsatt till del A, B, C och D nedan. For TV-apparater med 400 x 400 mm mellanrum, tar du forst bort
stodroren och frigor lassladarna (c). Fortsatt sedan till del A, B, C och D nedan.

A. Lossa det 6vre [U] och undre [L] fastet.

B. Stall in TV-plattan [01] s att den passar TV:ns halmonster.
C. Kontrollera att staven i mitten ar inriktad mot TV:ns mitt.
D. Dra at det 6vre [A] och nedre [B] fastet. Dra inte at for hart.

1 Vélja TV-monteringstillbeh6r och montera TV-fasten Se sidan 5

1-1 Vélja diameter och langd pa monteringstillbehoren Se sidan 5

Med hjalp av din TV-typ avgor du vilka monteringstillbehér du ska anvanda. Se vilka monteringstillbehor du behover till din typ av TV pa nésta sida.
A. Installationsalternativ utan distansbrickor (TV med plan baksida)

B. Installationsalternativ med 14 mm distansbrickor (TV med ojamn baksida)

C. Installationsalternativ med 24 mm distansbrickor (for TV med ojamn baksida som kraver mer langd &n en 14 mm distansbricka ger.)

Skruva in skruvarna for hand i den gangade insatsen pa baksidan av tv:n for att faststalla korrekt skruvdiameter (M4, M6 eller M8).

A\ VARNING: Undvik risk fér personskador och materiella skador! Kontrollera att det finns tillrackligt langa géngor for att sikra fastena vid bildskarmen.
Om du kanner motstand, sluta omedelbart och kontakta kundtjanst. Anvand den kortaste kombination av skruv och bricka du behéver. Om du anvander
monteringstilloehér som &r for Ianga kan de skada din TV.

1-2 Montera fasten pa en TV med plan baksida Se sidan 6

Om duisteg 1 valde:

M4 x 12 mm skruv [04] ska du anvanda M4 bricka [14].

M6 x 14 mm skruv [06] ska du anvanda M6/M8 bricka [15].

M8 x 16 mm skruv [08] ska du anvanda M6/M8 bricka [15].

Kontrollera att fastena ar jamna pa baksidan av tv:n.

Fo6r 400 x 400 mm halavstand: Sékra lassladarna (c) igen och sétt i stodroren.

Vdlj en av konfigurationerna nedan om du behdver mer plats for kablar, fordjupningar eller utskjutande delar.

1-2 Montera fasten pa en TV med ojamn baksida Se sidan 6

1. Skjut ansatsbrickan [12] genom lampliga 6ppningar i fastena [01].

2. Satt fast ansatsbrickan [12] i den distansbricka du valde i steg 1-2.

Om din TV har bgjd eller skrymmande baksida eller om du behdver mer plats for kablar, fordjupningar eller utskjutande delar anvander du 14 mm eller 24 mm
distansbricka [10 eller 11].

Om duisteg 1 valde:

M4 x 30 mm skruv [05] ska du anvéanda M4 bricka [14] och distansbricka [10].

M6 x 40 mm skruv [07] ska du anvéanda M6/M8 bricka [15] och distansbricka [11].

M8 x 45 mm skruv [09] ska du anvéanda M6/M8 bricka [15] och distansbricka [11].

Kontrollera att fastena &r jamna pa baksidan av tv:n.

For 400 x 400 mm halavstand: Sakra lassladarna (c) igen och satt i stodroren.

Standardutféranden visas. For specialinstallationer, eller om du inte ar séker pa vilka monteringstillbehor du ska valja, kontakta kundtjanst.

26 (6901-002111 <02>)



2 Vaggmontering Traregelsmontering sesidan7

2-1 Ta reda pa var reglarna ar Se sidan 7

Du kan fa hjélp med att besluta var vaggplattan ska placeras genom att ga till hojdfinnaren (Height Finder) pa sanus.com.
Leta upp reglarna. Markera regelns/reglarnas mitt med en pryl eller en smal spik, eller anvand en regelsdkare (kant till kant).
A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!

X Material som tacker vaggen far inte Gverstiga 16 mm (5/8 tum).

X Minimistorlek pa tréregel: gemensam 51x102 mm (2 x 4 tum) (nominell 38x89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 tum).

2-2 Markera pa vaggen Se sidan 7

Se till att vaggplattan [02] &r rak och markera halplatserna. Obs! TV:n forflyttas 9 cm (3,5 tum) at hoger nar den ar i utgangslaget. Tank pa detta nar du valjer
plats for vaggfastet.

2-3 Forborra hal Se sidan 7

Forborra hal enligt bilden.
De forborrade halen MASTE borras till ett djup av 89 mm (3,5 tum) med en 5,5 mm (7/32 tum) borrspets.

2-4 Dra at fastskruvarna Se sidan 7

Dra at fastskruvarna.

A\ FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Felaktig anvandning kan minska fastskruvens barkraft. For att undvika risk for
personskador och materiella skador.

x  DRA INTE at fastskruvarna [17] for hart.

x  Dra endast at fastskruvarna tills brickorna [16] moter vaggplattan [02] ordentligt.

2 Vaggmontering Massiv betong eller betongblock Se sidan 8

2-1 Markera pa vaggen Se sidan 8

Du kan fa hjélp med att besluta var vdaggplattan ska placeras genom att ga till hojdfinnaren (Height Finder) pa sanus.com.
Se till att vaggplattan [02] &r rak och markera halplatserna.

A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk fr personskador och materiella skador!

X Montera vaggplattan [02] direkt pa betongytan.

X Minimitjocklek pa massiv betong: 203 mm (8 tum)

X Minimistorlek pa betongblock: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 tum)

2-2 Forborra hal Sesidan 8

Forborra hal enligt bilden.
A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!

X  De férborrade halen MASTE borras till ett djup av 89 mm (3,5 tum) med en 10 mm (3/8 tum) diameters borrspets.
X Borra aldrig i fogarna mellan blocken.

2-3 Satta i ankare och fastskruvar Se sidan 8

Satt i fastskruvsankare [18]. For sedan in fastskruvarna [17] genom védggplattan [02] och in i ankarna.

A\ FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Felaktig anvandning kan minska fastskruvens barkraft. For att undvika risk for
personskador och materiella skador:

X  Setill att ankarna [18] sitter plant mot betongytan.

X Dra endast at fastskruvarna [17] till dess att brickorna [16] sitter stadigt mot véaggplattan [02].

X DRA INTE at fastskruvarna [17] for hart.

3 Montera armen pa vaggplattan sesidan9

Rikta in halen hdgst upp och langst ner pa armen [03] mot sparen i vaggplattan [02].
Satt fast platta [21] och arm [03] mot véggplattan [02] med bricka [19] och skruv [20]. Dra at med insexnyckeln [23].

4 Montera TV:n pa armen Sesidan 9

Placera armen [03] sa att en krok ar tryckt mot vaggen. Dra &t spannanordningen (T) for att hindra armarna fran att rora sig medan du monterar TV-fastet.
Satt fast TV-fastet [01] pa armenheten [03]. Det ska horas ett ljudligt klick nér delarna sammanfogas korrekt.
LUTA TV:N UPPAT. Montera och dra at Iasskruven [131].

5 Kabelhantering sesidan 10

Ta bort armskydden.
Dra ut varje arm helt och hallet och dra sedan kablarna genom armen. Lamna tillréckligt slack for att hindra kablarna fran att strackas nar armen flyttas.
Satt tillbaka armskydden. Satt fast det vre och undre skyddet [22].

6 Justeringar sesidan 11

1. Anpassa héger/vanster svangningsspanning.

AVARNING: Ta aldrig bort spannmuttern (A). Se till att gdngorna &r synliga ovanfér muttern.
2. Justera armens spannkraft vid ut- och indragning.

3. Justera lutningsvinkelns spannkraft uppat/nedat.

6-1 Sesidan 11

Justera niva.

A. Lossa skruvarna

B. Justera niva

C. Dra atskruvarna igen

(6901-002111 <02>) 27



BAXXHbIE MUHCTPYKLUW NO TEXHUKE BE3ONMACHOCTU - COXPAHUTE 3TU UHCTPYKLUW - NEPEA SKCMNYATALMEN
MNOJIHOCTbIO MPOYTUTE AAHHOE PYKOBOACTBO

TexHnuyeckue XapaKTepucTukn Cm. crp. 3

Harpyska Ha usgenue — HE MPEBBILWATD: 59 kr (130 ¢yHTOB), BKtoUYas TeNeBU3op 1 BCe HEOOXOAUMbIE MPUHAASIEXXHOCTY
Yron nosopora: +75°

Yron HaknoHa: ot +5° 1o -15°

BblpaBHMBaHMe: +5°

MPEAOCTEPEXEHUE: Co6niogaiite npaBuna 6e30MnacHoCTy, 4To6bl NPeAOTBPATTL BO3MOXHbIE TPABMbI 1 MOBPEXaeHne MyLLecTsa!
He ncnonb3yiTe nsgenuve ans Kakon-nmbo Lenm, ABHO He OrOBOPEHHO NPOV3BOANTENEM.
CTeHa AOMKHa BblAePKIBaTb Harpy3Ky, B NATb Pa3 NpeBbiluatoLLyto 06LWmMin BEC TeNeBN30pa 1 KPOHLITENHA.
Vi3penvie He NpefHa3HauYeHo A1 YCTAHOBKU Ha METaNIMYecKyIo KapKacHyto cTeHy!

Ecnv Bbl He NOHMMaeTe NprBeAeHHbIe MHCTPYKLN UK He yBepeHbl B 6€30MacHOCTY YCTaHOBKM, COOPKIM MM SKCMTyaTaLuy AaHHOTO NPoAyKTa,
06paTnTECh B LIEHTP NOCNENPOAAKHOT0 0OCNYKMBAHWA WU MO3BOHMTE KBaNUGULIMPOBaHHOMY NOAPAAUNKY.

MNpoun3BoanTens He HeCeT OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 3a NoBpeXxaeHne oGopy,qosava nnn nonyyeHwme TpaBmbl No NnpnymnHe HenpaBuIbHOWN C60pKVI nnn
SKcnnyaTaumm nsgenmnsa.

TexHnuyeckne XapaKTepucTukmnm = Cm.crp.3

)()()()(b o M X

x

MocTtaBnaemble KOMMJIeKTyowine n KpeneXXHble 3J1IeMeHTbl = Cm.crp. 4

A NMPEAYNPEXAEHUE. B nzgenun ectb menkune fetanu, KOTOpble MOTYT CTaTb NPUYMNHOI YAYLIEHUA NPV NONaAaHNN B AbiXaTeNbHble NyTH.

Mepepn cbopkoii ybeanTech, 4TO BCE YACTU NMEIOTCA B HANNUMK, 1 OHW He NoBpeXaeHbl. Ecnv Kakue-nnbo aetany oTCyTCTBYIOT W NMOBPEXAEHbI, He
BO3BpalLaliTe NOBPeXAEHHYIO feTaNb NpoAasLly; 06paTuTeCch B LLEHTP NocienpofaKHOro obcyunBaHvA. Hukoraa He ncnonb3yite nospexaeHHble aetanu!

MPUMEYAHUE. M4, M6, 1 M8 0603HauatoT AnameTp, "MM" 0603HauaeT JJIMHY BUHTOB, KOTOpble UMeoT MapKuposky MO X 00 mm. Mpu MoHTaxe
MCNonb3yeTCcA He BCA BKIIOYEHHaA B KOMIMJIEKT NMOCTaBKU MeTannnyeckas ypHuTypa.

I'Iepen TeéM, KaK Ha4aTb - O3HAKOMbTEeCb C pacnoJioXKeHnem OTBepCTVII‘I'I ANA KpernsieHnA Ha TesieBn3ope Cm. crp. 5

Ecnn cxema pacnonoxeHusa otnnyHa ot 400 x 400 mm, nepengute K yactam A, B, C, n D fanee no tekcty. [inAa TeneBn3opos co cxemoii 400 x 400 mm:
CHayvasna Heob6XOAMMO CHATb OMOPHbIE TPYOKU 1 0cnabutb prikcaTopsl (c). Mocne aToro nepexopunTe K Yactam A, B, C, n D ganee no Tekcry.

A. Ocnabbte BepxHue [U] n HkHMe [L] KpenneHus.

B. OTperynupyiiTe nonoxeHvie NnacTuHbl KpenneHus Tenesmsopa [01] Takum o6pasom, UToObl OTBEPCTUA Ha HEN COBMasN C OTBEPCTUAMM Ha TENEBU30pE.
C. Y6enuTech B TOM, UTO LieHTpasibHasA CTOKa yCTaHOB/EHa MO LieHTPY TeneBusopa.

D. 3atAHuTe BepxHue [A]l n HUxKHMe [B] KpenneHua. He 3atArvBaiiTe BUHTbI C USIULIHUM YCUTEM.

1 Bbi6op fgeTaneii Kpenexa M MOHTaXKHbIX KPOHLUTEIHOB AA TeneBusopa Cm. crp. 5

1-1 OnpepeneHve guameTpa 1 AAVHbI KpeneXXHbIX getanen Cm. ctp. 5

Bbl6op BapuaHTa Kpenexa 3aBUCuT OT Tna Tenesm3opa. CpaBHUTE TUM TeNneBU30opa C NpeasiaraeMbiM BapraHTOM Kpenexa Ha cieaytoLeit cTpaHuLe.
A. BapuraHT ycTaHOBKY 6€3 BTY/IO0K (4715 TENEBN30POB C POBHOW 3aAHel NaHenbto)

B. BapuraHT ycTaHOBKM C BTyNKaMu 14 MM (AnA TeNeBn30pOB C HEPOBHOW 3afjHell NaHenbto)

C. BapuriaHT yCTaHOBKM C BTyNIKaMu 24 MM (4151 TENIEBU30POB C HEPOBHOW 3afiHel NaHenblo, rae TpebyeTca NpUuMeHeHne BTYNOK C AJIMHON 6onee 14 Mm.)
BcTaBbTe BUHTbI B 0TBEPCTUA C pe3bboii Ha 3aiHel NaHeny TeneBn3opa fa onpefeneHnsa COOTBETCTBYOLero anameTpa BuHTa (M4, M6 nnn M8).

A MPEQOCTEPEXEHMUE: Cobntofante npasumnia 6e30MacHOCTY, YTOObI NPefoTBPATUTL BO3MOXKHbIE TPaBMbl 11 NOBpPeXaeHne umyllectsal MposepbTe,
[LOCTaTOYHO JIN JJINHbI Pe3b0Obl, YTOObI MPUKPENUTb KPOHLLTENHBI K MOHUTOPY. EC/IN BUHTbI 3aTATMBAlOTCA MIOXO0, HEME[NIEHHO NPEeKPaTMTE YCTaHOBKY U
obpaTnTech B OTAEN TEXHNYECKOW NOAAEPKKM. Micnonb3yiiTe coueTaHne BUHTA U BTYSIKU HaUMEHbLUe NoaxoaALLei AnviHbl. /icronb3oBaHme CVLIKOM
LUIVHHOTO Kperexa MOXeT NMPUBECTY K MOBPEXAEHMIO TeneBn3sopa.

1-2 KpenneHne KpOHLWITENHOB K TENE€BU30pPY C POBHOI 3aAHel naHenbio Cm.crp.6

Ha ware 1, ecnu 6bin BbIbpaH:

BUHT M4 x 12 mm [04], ncnonb3yiite wanby M4 [14].

BUHT M6 X 14 mm [06], ncnonb3yite wanby M6/M8 [15].

BUHT M8 x 16 mm [08], ncnonb3ywte wanby M6/M8 [15].

Y6epuTech B TOM, YTO KPOHLUTEVHbI Ha 3afjHel NaHenV TeneBmn3opa yCTaHOBNEHbI MO YPOBHIO.

[na cxembi 400 x 400 mm: CHOBa 3aKpenuTe GUKcaTopbl (C) 1 BCTaBbTe ONOPHble TPYOKN.

Ecnmn Tpe6yeTc;| LOMNONTHNTENTIbHOE NMPOCTPAHCTBO, 4TOObI YNOXUTb Ka6€ﬂb, NoAOrHaTb yTOM/E€HHbIE WK BbINYKJible NOBEPXHOCTH, Bbl6epI/IT€ OOVH 13
ciefyowmnx BaprnaHToB.

1-2 KpenneHve KpOHLITENHOB K TeNIeBU30PY C HEPOBHOI 3aAHel NaHenbto Cm. cTp. 6

1. MpoTonkHuTe ynopHyto wainby [12] B cooTBeTCTBYIOWME OTBEPCTUA KpOHLWTENHOB [01].

2. YcrtaHoBUTe ynopHyio wainby [12] Bo BTYnKy, BbibpaHHyto Ha Lware 1-2.

Ecnny TeneBusopa HepoBHasA 3afHAA NaHemb, UK OHa C BbICTYMaMU, UIIN €CI HYXHO JOMONHWUTENbHOE NPOCTPAaHCTBO ANA YKNafaKM Kabens, nmbo noaroHkm
YTOMJIEHHbIX WV BbICTYNAOLLMX NMOBEPXHOCTEN, UCMONb3YNTe BTYNKU AnnHON 14 nnn 24 mmv [10 unm 11].

Ha ware 1, ecnv 6610 BbIGpaH:

BUHT M4 x 30 mm [05], ncnonb3yiite wanby M4 [14] n BTynky [10].

BUHT M6 x 40 mm [07], ncnonb3yite wanby M6/M8 [15] v BTynky [11].

BUHT M8 x 45 mm [09], ncnonb3yiite wanby M6/M8 [15] n BTynky [11].

Y6enuTech B TOM, UTO KPOHLUTEVHbI Ha 3afjHel NaHeny TeneBn3opa yCTaHOBMEHbI MO YPOBHIO.

[na cxembl 400 x 400 mm: CHoBa 3aKkpenuTe GpuKcaTopbl (C) 1 BCTaBbTe ONOPHble TPYOKN.

Ha pucyHke nokasaHbl cTaHfapTHble KOHGUIypaumn. [na nonyyeHvsa MHGopmMaLmMm 0 HeCTaHAAPTHbIX KOHGUrypaLmaX 1 YTOUHEHMA BbIbopa NprcnocobneHnit
obpaTnTech B OTAEN TEXHUYECKON NOAAEPKKU.

28 (6901-002111 <02>)



2 YcTaHOBKa Ha CTEeHY C AepeBAHHbIM KapKaCOM Cwm. ctp. 7

2-1 OnpepeneHne NONOXKEHNA CTOEK Cm. cTp. 7

[lns onpegeneHys pacnosnioXeHns CTEHOBOW MIACTUHbBI BOCMONb3yiTech npunoxeHvem Height Finder Ha sanus.com.

OnpepeneHvie NONoXeHuns ctoek. OnpeaennTe LEHTP CTOMKM C MOMOLLbIO LA UM TOHKOTO rBO3ASA, TAKXKeE A4J1S TOr0o MOXKHO UCMOJb30BaTb MCKATeSb KPAEB.
A NPEAOCTEPEXKEHUE! Cobnionaiite npaBuna 6e30MacHOCTH, 4To6bl IPeA0TBPaTUTb BOMOXKHbIE TPABMbl U MOBPEXAEHME NMyLLeCTBal

X TonuwmHa maTepuana, NOKPbIBAIOLLErO CTEHY, He Jo/KHa NpeBbiwaTth 16 Mm (5/8 fonma).

X MUHVMMAnbHbI pa3Mmep AePEBAHHON CTOMKM: 06wwmii 51 x 102 Mm (2 x 4 Atoiima) (HoMUHanbHbIN 38 X 89 MMm/1,5 x 3,5 Atoima).

2-2 PasmeTKa cTeHbl Cm. cTp. 7

BblpoBHsiiTe cTeHOBYI0 NacTuHy [02] n oTmeTbTe pacnonoxerue otsepctuii. MIPUMEYAHME. V13 HauanbHOro NonoXeHus Tenesm3op 6yaeT CABMHYT Ha 9 cm
(3,5 AroiimoB) BNpaBo. 3To ClieayeT yunTbiBaThb NPU BbIGOPe MecTa And HACTEHHOTO KpernieHus.

2-3 CBepneHne HanpaBnAIOWMNX OTBEPCTUI Cm. cTp. 7

MpocBepnuTte HanpasnAoLWKME, KaK MTOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKe.
C nomoLybto cBepna gviameTpom 5,5 mm (7/32 grorima) LOJIMKHDI 6b1Tb npocBepneHbl HanpasnsaoLwme oTBepcTUaA rnybruHon 89 mm (3,5 grorima).

2-4 3aTaxKKa 601TOB Cm. cTp. 7

3aTAHnTE 6ONTHI.
A MPEAOCTEPEMEHUE! Co6niogaiite 0cTOPOXKHOCTL 4151 NPefOTBPALLEHs BO3MOXHbIX TPAaBM Wi NOBPEXAeHNs nMyLlectsal HenpasunbHoe
MCMOMb30BaHME MOXET YMEHbLUIUTb MPOYHOCTb CoeiMHeHus 6onTa. [na npeAoTBpaLLeHs BO3MOXHbIX TPABM 1N MOBPEXAEHVA UMYLLECTBa

X  HE MPUNATFAUTE upesmepHble ycuaua npu 3atarusaHum 6ontos [17].
X 3aTtarusaiiTe 60NTbI TONBKO A0 TEX MOp, NMoKa LWaiibbl [16] He OyayT NOATAHYTbI K CTEHOBOW NnacTuHe [02].

2 HacTteHHOe KpernsieHNe YcTaHoBKa Ha CTeHy 13 6eTOHa nnu GeTOHHDbIX 6/10KOB CMm. cTp. 8

2-1 PasmeTKa cTeHbl Cm. cTp. 8

[ins onpepeneHuns pacnonoXeHuns CTEHOBOW NNACTMHbI BOCMONb3yiiTech npunoxeHmem Height Finder Ha sanus.com.
BblpoBHsliTe cTeHOBYI0 NacTuHy [02] 1 OTMeTbTe pacrnonioXeHne OTBEPCTUIA.

A NPEAOCTEPEXXEHUE! Co6niopalite 0CTOPOXHOCTb N NPefoTBPaLLeHsA BO3MOKHbIX TPABM VAW NOBPEXAeHA UMyLliecTsal
X YcTaHOBWTE CTEHOBYIO NNAcTUHY [02] Henocpe[CTBEHHO Ha 6ETOHHYIO MOBEPXHOCTD.

X HavmeHbluas ToAWMHa 6eTOHHON CTeHbl: 203 MM (8 AIMOB)

X MuHVMManbHbI pazmep 6eToHHOro 610Ka: 203 x 203 x 406 MM (8 x 8 X 16 AroMOB)

2-2 CBepneHne HanNpasnALWNX OTBEPCTUIA Cm. cTp. 8
npocsepnvn'e Hanpasnawwne, Kak NoKasaHo Ha PUCyHKe.

A NPEJOCTEPEXEHUE! CobnionaiiTe 0CTOPOXKHOCTb ANA NPeOTBPaLLEHNA BO3MOXHbIX TPaBM UK MOBPEKAEHNA UMyLecTBa!

x  Hanpasnstowume otBepcta JOJIXKHDI 6b1Tb npocsepieHbl Ha ryouHy 89 Mm (3,5 aloima) ceepnom ariameTpom 10 mm (3/8 Atoinma).

X He fonycKaeTca CBEPANTb OTBEPCTYA B LUBAX MeXAY 6r1oKamu.

2-3 BcraBkKa aro6eneri n 60nToB Cm. crp. 8

BcraBbTe Atobenu ana 6ontos [18]. 3aTem npocyHbTe 60nTbl [17] Yepes cTeHoByto NnacTuHy [02] 1 BcTaBbTe B Arobenu.

A MPEAOCTEPEXKEHUE! CobntogaiiTe 0CTOPOXKHOCTb AN NPEAOTBPALLEHNA BO3MOXHbIX TPABM UN MOBPEXAEHVA UMyLLecTal HenpasunbHoe
MCMOMb30BaHNEe MOXET YMEHbLUUTb NMPOYHOCTb CoeArHeHrs 6onTa. [Ins npefoTBpaLleHns BO3MOXHbIX TPABM WV NMOBPEXAEHVS NMYLLECTBa:

X Y6eputech, uto globenu [18] yctaHoBREHbI 3anoAnmLo ¢ 6€TOHHON NOBEPXHOCTbIO.

X 3aTArmBanTe 60nTbl [17] TONbKO JO Tex Nop, noka waiibbl [16] He 6yayT Kpenko NOATAHYTbI K CTeHoBOW nnacTuHe [02].

x  HE NPUJIIATAWUTE upe3mepHble ycunus npw 3atarusaHuv 6ontos [17].

3 MpuKpenneHune WTaHrM K CTEHOBOW NJIACTUHE Cm. cTp. 9

CoBMecT/Te OTBepPCTUA BBEPXY 1 BHU3Y WTaHr1 [03] ¢ nasamm cTeHoBOM nnacTuHbl [02].

MpwrcoegunmnTte nnactuHbl [21] n wraxry [03] K cteHoBoM nnacTyHe [02] ¢ nomowbto Wwaiibsl [19] v BrHTa [20]. 3aTAHUTE NPV NOMOLUM LIECTUFPAHHOTO Kiloya
[23].

4 MpucoeanHeHVe TeneBN30pa K LUTaHre Cm. crp.9

YctaHoBuTe wraHry [03] Tak, YUTo6bl KONEHO NMPUKMMANOCh K CTeHE. 3aTAHWTe BUHT perynnpoBku ycunus [T], uTo6bl npeaoTBpaTuTh ABMKEHNE WTAHT BO
BpeMs YCTaHOBKM KPOHLUTeHa Tenesunsopa.

MprikpenuTe KpoHWTenH Tenesusopa [01] kK yany wraxru [03]. Ecnn geTtann cobpaHbl NPaBuibHO, MPO3BYUNT LLENYOK.
OTKNOHWUTE TEJIEBU3OP BBEPX. YcTtaHOBUTE 11 3aTAHWTE CTOMOPHbIN BUHT [13].

5 YKknapgka Kabenei cm. crp. 10

CHVMUTE KPbILWKM LITAHTW.

BbITAHWTE Kaxayto WTaHry A0 NMOJSIHOTO ee YANIMHEHUA, MOC/IE Yero NPosoXuTe Kabenv BHYTpU WwraHry. OcTaBbTe [JOCTAaTOUHbI 3aMac ANvHbI Kabens, uToobl
NPeaoTBPATUTL HaTAXKeHVe Kabena BO BPEMA ABUXKEHUA WTAHTA.

HapieHbTe KpbILWKY LWTaHT . YCTAHOBUTE BEPXHIOK U HUXHIOK KPbILwKK [22].

6 PerynupoBKu Cwm. ctp. 11

1. OtperynupyinTte ycunue npu NoBOpOTe BNeBO/BMNPaBo.

A MPEAOCTEPEXKEHUE: Hu B Koem cnyuae He CHUMaNTe HaTsxHyIo raiky (A). Y6eauTech B TOM, UTO Haj raiikoi BUAHa pesbba.
2. OTperynupyiTte ycunme npu BblABVKEHN/OOPATHOM NepemMeLLeHnm WTaHT K.

3. OtperynupyinTe ycunue npu HakioHe BBEPX/BHU3.

6-1Cm. cTp. 11

PerynvpoBka ypoBHs.

A. OcnabbTe BUHTbI

B. OTperynupyinte yposeHb
C. 3aTAHMTE BUHTDI

(6901-002111 <02>) 29



I WAZNE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA - ZACHOWAC TE INSTRUKCJE - PRZED UZYCIEM PRZECZYTAC CALY PODRECZNIK |

Opis techniczny patrzstrona 3

Nosnos¢ — NIE PRZEKRACZAC: 59 kg (130 Ib), w tym telewizor i akcesoria.
Obroét: £75°
Nachylenie: +5° do -15°
Poziomowanie: +5°
PRZESTROGA: Nalezy unika¢ potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienia!
Produkt nie powinien by¢ wykorzystywany do celéw innych, niz okre$lonych przez producenta.
Nosnos¢ sciany powinna pieciokrotnie przekraczaé taczny ciezar telewizora oraz uchwytu.
Produktu nie jest przeznaczony do uzycia na $cianach ze stupami metalowymi.

W razie niejasnosci instrukgcji lub watpliwosci co do bezpieczenstwa montazu, zespotu lub korzystania z produktu prosimy o kontakt z Obstuga klienta
lub z odpowiednig firma ustugowa.

X Producent nie odpowiada za uszkodzenia i obrazenia spowodowane nieprawidtowym montazem albo uzytkiem.

Opis techniczny = Patrzstrona3

)()()()(b)()()()(

Dostarczone czesci i osprzet = patrzstrona4

A\ OSTRZEZENIE: Produkt zawiera mate elementy, ktére moga grozic zakrztuszeniem w przypadku potkniecia.

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu prosimy upewnic sie, czy zestaw zawiera wszystkie czesci, i czy nie sg one uszkodzone. W razie brakéw lub uszkodzenia nie
zwracaj towaru do sprzedawcy. Skontaktuj sie z obstuga klienta. Nigdy nie uzywaj uszkodzonych czesci!

UWAGA: M4, M6 lub M8 to opis $rednicy, mm to parametr opisujacy dtugos¢ wkretéw oznaczonych jako M0 X 00 mm. Nie caty osprzet zostanie
wykorzystany.

W przypadku rozstawu otworow innego niz 400 x 400 mm nalezy przejs¢ do czesci A, B, Ci D ponizej. W przypadku telewizoréw z otworami o
rozstawie 400 x 400 mm najpierw zdemontowac tulejki i zwolni¢ suwaki blokujace (c). Nastepnie przejs¢ do czesci A, B, Ci D ponizej.

A. Poluzowac gérne [U] i dolne [L] mocowanie.

B. Wyregulowac ptyte telewizora [01], tak aby pasowata do rozstawu otworéw.

C. Upewnic¢ sig, czy Srodkowa kolumna jest wyréwnana wzgledem srodka telewizora.

D. Dociggnac¢ gérne [A] i dolne [B] mocowanie. Nie nalezy dokreca¢ zbyt mocno.

1 Wybra¢ osprzet i zamontowac wsporniki telewizora Patrz strona 5

1-1 Wybrac srednice i dlugos¢ osprzetu Patrz strona 5

Konfiguracje sprzetu mozna okresli¢ na podstawie typu telewizora. Dopasuj typ telewizora do konfiguracji sprzetu zasugerowanej na nastepne;j stronie.

A. Opgja instalacji bez elementéw dystansowych (telewizory z ptaskim tytem)

B. Opcja instalacji z uzyciem elementéw dystansowych 14 mm (telewizory z nieregularnym tytem)

C. Opdja instalacji z uzyciem elementéw dystansowych 24 mm (telewizory z nieregularnym tytem wymagajace dtugosci wiekszej niz zapewniana przez
elementy dystansowe 14 mm).

Do otworu montazowego z tytu telewizora wtozy¢ recznie wkret, okredlajac wtasciwg srednice wkretu (M4, M6 lub M8).

A\ PRZESTROGA: Nalezy unikac potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienia! Sprawdzi¢, czy dostepne sa potaczenia gwintowane wystarczajace do
zamocowania wspornikéw do monitora. W przypadku odczuwania oporu nalezy natychmiast przerwac i skontaktowac sie z dziatem obstugi klienta. Potagczenie
najkrétszych wkretéw i podktadki pozwala na dopasowanie instalacji do potrzeb. Zbyt dtugie potaczenia moga spowodowac uszkodzenie telewizora.

1-2 Przymocowac wsporniki do telewizora z ptaskim tylem Patrz strona 6

Jesli w kroku 1 wybrano:

Wkret M4 x 12mm [04]: uzy¢ podktadki M4 [14].

Wkret M6 x 14mm [06]: uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [15].

Wkret M6 x 16mm [08]: uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [15].

Sprawdzi¢, czy uchwyty z tytu telewizora sa wyréwnane.

W przypadku rozstawu otworéw 400 x 400mm: Ponownie zamocowac suwak blokujacy (c) i wiozy¢ tuleje.
Jezeli potrzeba bedzie wiecej miejsca na kable, wgtebienia lub wystepy, wybrac jedna z konfiguracji ponizej.

1-2 Przymocowac wsporniki do telewizora z nieregularnym tytlem Patrz strona 6

1. Wepchnac¢ podktadke z wystepem [12] przez odpowiednie otwory uchwytow [01].

2. Zatrzasna¢ podkiadke z wystepem [12] na elemencie dystansowym wybranym w kroku 1-2.

Jesli telewizor ma obty lub nieréwny tyt lub jesli potrzeba wiecej miejsca na kable, wneki lub wystepy, nalezy uzy¢ elementu dystansowego 14 mm lub 24 mm
[101ub 11].

Jesli w kroku 1 wybrano:

Wkret M4 x 30mm [05]: uzy¢ podktadki M4 [14] i elementu dystansowego [10].

Wkret M6 x 40mm [07]: uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [15] i elementu dystansowego [11].

Wkret M8 x 45mm [09]: uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [15] i elementu dystansowego [11].

Sprawdzi¢, czy uchwyty z tytu telewizora sa wyréwnane.

W przypadku rozstawu otworow 400 x 400mm: Ponownie zamocowac suwak blokujacy (c) i wiozy¢ tuleje.

Na rysunku pokazano standardowe konfiguracje. W celu uzyskania informacji o zastosowaniach specjalnych i w razie braku pewnosci, co do wyboru sprzetu,
prosimy o kontakt z Dziatem obstugi klienta.

30 (6901-002111 <02>)



2 Montaz na $cianie - belki drewniane Patrz strona 7

2-1 Znalez¢ belki Patrz strona 7
Aby uzyska¢ pomoc w okresleniu potozenia na ptycie $ciennej, patrz Height Finder na stronie sanus.com.
Znalez¢ stupy. Sprawdzi¢ potozenie $rodka stupa za pomoca szydta, dtugiego gwozdzia albo wykrywacza belek.
A UWAGA: Nalezy unika¢ potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienia!
X Grubos¢ materiatu stanowigcego pokrycie $ciany nie moze przekracza¢ 16 mm (5/8 cala).
X Minimalny rozmiar belki drewnianej: typowo 51x102 mm (2 x 4 cala) (hominalnie 38x89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 cala).
2-2 Oznaczyc¢ $ciane Patrz strona 7
Wyrdéwnac plyte scienng [02] i zaznaczy¢ potozenie otworow. UWAGA: Telewizor w pozycji wyjsciowej jest przesuniety o 9 cm (3,5 cala) w prawo. Wzig¢ to pod
uwage przy wyborze miejsca na uchwyt scienny.
2-3 Wywierci¢ otwory pilotazowe Patrz strona 7
Wywierci¢ otwory prowadzace.
Otwory pilotazowe MUSZA by¢ nawiercone na gtebokos¢ 89 mm (3,5 cala) za pomoca wiertta o Srednicy 5,5 mm (7/32 cala).
2-4 Wkreci¢ wkrety montazowe Patrz strona 7

Wkreci¢ wkrety montazowe.
A UWAGA: Nalezy uwazaé na mozliwo$¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu! Nieprawidtowe uzycie moze zmniejszy¢ site srub kotwiczacych. Aby uniknac
grozby obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu,

X NIENALEZY dokreca¢ za mocno wkretéw montazowych [17].
x  Wkrety montazowe dokrecic tylko do momentu, az podktadki [16] beda dobrze przylegac do ptyty sciennej [02].

2 Montaz na scianie Beton lany lub bloczek betonowy Patrz strona 8

2-1 Oznaczyc¢ $ciane Patrz strona 8

Aby uzyska¢ pomoc w okresleniu potozenia na ptycie $ciennej, patrz Height Finder na stronie sanus.com.
Wyréwnac plyte scienng [02] i zaznaczy¢ potozenie otworéw.

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwoé¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu!

X Zamontowac ptyte [02] Scienng bezposrednio na Scianie betonowe;j.

X Minimalna grubos¢ betonu: 203 mm (8 cali)

X Minimalny rozmiar bloczka betonowego: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 cali)

2-2 Wywierci¢ otwory pilotazowe Patrz strona 8

Wywierci¢ otwory prowadzace.

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwos¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu!

X Otwory pilotazowe MUSZA by¢ nawiercone na gteboko$¢ 89 mm (3.5 cali) za pomoca wiertta o $rednicy 10 mm (3/8 cala).
x  Nie wolno wierci¢ w zaprawie miedzy bloczkami.

2-3 Wihozy¢ kotwy i wkrety montazowe Patrz strona 8

Wiozy¢ kotwy wkretéw montazowych [18]. Nastepnie wtozy¢ wkrety montazowe [17] przez ptyte $cienng [02] do kotw.

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwazac na mozliwo$¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu! Nieprawidtowe uzycie moze zmniejszy¢ site Srub kotwiczacych. Aby unikna¢ grozby
obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu.

X Sprawdzi¢, czy kotwy [18] sg réwne z powierzchnia $ciany betonowej.

x  Wkrety montazowe dokrecic¢ [17] tylko do momentu, az podktadki [16] beda dobrze przylegac do ptyty sciennej [02].

x  NIENALEZY dokreca¢ za mocno wkretéw montazowych [17].

3 Przymocowac ramie do ptyty nasciennej patrzstrona9

Wyréwnac otwory na gorze i dole ramienia [03] wzgledem szczelin w plycie sciennej [02].
Przymocowac ptyty [21] i ramie [03] do ptyty Sciennej [02], korzystajac z podkiadki [19] oraz sruby [20]. Dokreci¢ kluczem imbusowym [23].

4 Przymocowac telewizor do ramienia Patrz strona 9

Ustawic ramie [03] tak, aby zagiecie byto docisniete do Sciany. Dociagnac regulacje nastawy (T), aby zapobiec przesuwaniu ramion podczas instalacji
wspornika telewizora.

Zamocowac wspornik telewizora [01] do zespotu ramienia [03]. Prawidtowe ztozenie sygnalizuje styszalne klikniecie.

ODCHYL TELEWIZOR W GORE. Zamocowac¢ i dokreci¢ $rube mocujaca [131.

5 Prowadzenie kabli Patrzstrona 10

Zdemontowac ostony ramienia.

Wysuna¢ ramiona na petna dtugos¢, a nastepnie przeprowadzic¢ kable przez ramie. Nalezy pozostawi¢ wystarczajacy luz, aby zapobiec napinaniu kabli przy
przesunieciu ramienia.

Przymocuj ponownie ostony ramienia. Zainstalowa¢ gérna i dolna ostone [22].

6 Regulacje Patrz strona 11

1. Wyregulowac kat obrotu w lewo/w prawo.

A PRZESTROGA: Nigdy nie zdejmowa¢ nakretki regulujacej opor (A). Upewnic¢ sie, czy gwint jest widoczny powyzej nakretki.
2. Wyregulowac wysuniecie ramienia.

3. Wyregulowac kat pochylenia w gére/w dot.

6-1 Patrz strona 11

Wyregulowa¢ poziom.

A. Poluzowac sruby

B. Wyregulowa¢ poziom

C. Ponownie dokreci¢ sruby

(6901-002111 <02>) 31



DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY - BEZPECNE JE ULOZTE - PRED POUZITiM TOHOTO VYROBKU SI PRECTETE CELOU PRIRUCKU

Specifikace vizstr.3

X Nosnost-NEPREKRACOVAT: 59 kg (130 Ib) zahrnuje televizor a viechna pfislusenstvi.

X Otéaceni: +75°

x  Naklon: +5°az -15°

X Vyrovnani: +5°

A POZOR: Zabraiite moznym draziim a hmotnym $kodam!

x  Nepouzivejte tento vyrobek k Zzadnému ucelu, ktery nebyl vyslovné specifikovan vyrobcem.

X Sténa musi byt schopna unést zatizeni ve vysi pétinasobku sou¢tu hmotnosti televizoru a drzaku.

X Tento produkt neni uréen pro pouziti na sténach nesenych kovovymi sloupky!

X Pokud nerozumite témto pokyntim nebo mate pochybnosti o bezpecnosti instalace, montaze nebo pouzivani tohoto vyrobku, kontaktujte oddéleni

sluzeb zékaznikiim nebo kvalifikovaného montéra.
X Vyrobce neodpovida za poskozeni ani poranéni zpisobend nespravnym sestavenim nebo pouzivanim.

Technické specifikace = vizstr.3

Material a soucastky obsazené v dodavce = vizstr.4

A\ VAROVANI: Tento vyrobek obsahuje malé souéastky; pfi jejich polknuti hrozi riziko zaduseni.

Pfed zahajenim montéze si ovérte, zda jsou v baleni viechny soucastky a zda jsou neposkozené. Pokud nékteré soucastky chybi nebo jsou poskozené,
nevracejte je prodejci, ale kontaktujte oddéleni sluzeb zakaznikim. Nikdy nepouzivejte poskozené soucdstky!

POZNAMKA: Oznaceni M4, M6 nebo M8 oznacuje priimér, mm oznacuje délku sroubd, které jsou ozna¢eny MO X 00mm. Nebude nutné pouzit véechny
dodané soucastky.

Nez za¢nete - Urcete rozmisténi otvora televizoru vizstr.s

U vsech rozmisténi otvorii jinych nez 400 x 400 mm pokracujte ¢astmi A, B, C a D déle. U televizorti s rozméry 400 x 400 mm nejprve odstrarnte
podpUrné trubicky a uvolnéte pojistné zamky (c). Potom pokracujte k ¢astem A, B, C a D déle.

A. Uvolnéte horni [U] a dolni [L] upevnovaci prvky.

B. Desku televizoru [01] upravte tak, aby odpovidala rozmisténi otvora televizoru.

C. Zkontrolujte zarovnani stredového sloupku se stredem televizoru.

D. Utahnéte horni [A] a doIni [B] upevriovaci prvky. Srouby nedotahujte nadmérné.

1 Vybér spojovaciho materialu a montaz drzakii televizoru viz str. 5

1-1 Vybér priméru a délky spojovaciho materialu vizstr.5

Typ televizoru vdm pomlize stanovit, kterou konfiguraci spojovaciho materidlu pouzit. Typ televizoru pfiradte ke konfiguraci spojovaciho materialu doporucené
na dalsi strané.

A. Instalace bez pouziti rozpérek (televizory s plochou zadni sténou)

B. Instalace s pouzitim rozpérek 14 mm (televizory s nepravidelnymi zadnimi sténami)

C. Instalace s pouzitim rozpérek 24 mm (pro televizory s nepravidelnymi zadnimi sténami, které vyzaduji vétsi délku, nez dodavaji rozpérky 14 mm).

Rukou zasroubujte Srouby do zavitovych otvor(i v zadni ¢asti televizoru, abyste stanovili spravny pramér sroubu (M4, M6 nebo M8).

A\ POZOR: Zabrarite moznym uraztim a hmotnym skodéam! Zkontrolujte, zda jsou pro zajisténi drzakd k monitoru k dispozici vyhovuijici zavity. Pokud ucitite,
Ze material klade odpor, okamzité preruste ¢innost a kontaktujte zdkaznické centrum. Pouzijte co nejkratsi kombinaci Sroubu a rozpérky, jaka je zapotfebi.
Pouziti pfilis dlouhého spojovaciho materialu by mohlo zpUsobit poskozeni televizoru.

1-2 Pfipojeni drzakii na televizory s plochou zadni sténou vizstr. 6

Pokud jste v kroku 1 vybrali:

Sroub M4 x 12 mm [04], pouzijte podlozku M4 [14].

Sroub M6 x 14 mm [06], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [15].

Sroub M8 x 16 mm [08], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [15].

Ovéite, zda jsou drzaky v roviné se zadni sténou televizoru.

Rozestup otvorii 400 x 400 mm: Zajistéte zamky (c) a vloZte nosné trubicky.
Pokud potiebujete dalsi prostor pro kabely, vyklenky nebo vystupky, vyberte si jednu z dale uvedenych konfiguraci.

1-2 Pfipojeni drzakii na televizory s nepravidelnou zadni sténou vizstr. 6

1. Podlozku s osazenim [12] zasurite skrze odpovidajici otvory v drzacich [01].

2. Podlozku s osazenim [12] zacvaknéte do rozpérky vybrané v kroku 1-2.

Ma-li televizor zaoblenou nebo ¢lenitou zadni sténu nebo potiebujete-li vice prostoru pro kabely, vyklenky ¢i vystupky, pouzijte rozpérku 14 nebo 24 mm
[10 nebo 111.

Pokud jste v kroku 1 vybrali:

Sroub M4 x 30 mm [05], pouzijte podlozku M4 [14] a rozpérku [10].

Sroub M6 x 40 mm [07], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [15] a rozpérku [11].

Sroub M8 x 45 mm [09], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [15] a rozpérku [11].

Ovéite, zda jsou drzaky v roviné se zadni sténou televizoru.

Rozestup otvorti 400 x 400 mm: Zajistéte zamky (c) a vloZte nosné trubicky.

Zobrazeny jsou standardni konfigurace. U specidlnich aplikaci nebo pokud si nejste jisti vybérem upevnovacich prvki se obratte na oddéleni sluzeb zakaznikim.

32 (6901-002111 <02>)



2 Montaz na zed'Montaz na direvéné nosniky vizstr.7

2-1 Vyhledani nosnikii viz str. 7

Pomoc s uréenim umisténi montazni desky viz Height Finder (Vyskomér) na webovych strankach sanus.com.
Vyhledejte nosniky. Stfed nosnikd ovérte pomoci sidla, tenkého hiebitku nebo pouzijte detektor nosnika.

A POZOR: Zabrarite moznym Urazdm a hmotnym Skodam!

X Jakykoli materidl pokryvajici sténu nesmi byt siln&jsi nez 16 mm (5/8 in.).

X Minimalni velikost dfevéného nosniku: obecna 51x102 mm (2 x 4 in.) (jmenovitd 38x89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 in).
2-2 Oznaceni zdi viz str. 7

Vyrovnejte nasténnou desku [02] a oznacte si umisténi otvord. POZNAMKA: Ve slozené poloze se televizor posune o 9 cm (3,5 in.) doprava. P¥i vybéru
umisténi nasténného drzaku vedte tuto skutecnost v patrnosti.

2-3 Vyvrtani vodicich otvori vizstr. 7

Podle ilustrace vyvrtejte vodici otvory.
Vodici otvory MUSI byt vyvrtany do hloubky 89 mm (3,5 in.) vrtdkem o priiméru 5,5 mm (7/32 in.).

2-4 Utazeni kotvicich sroubti vizstr. 7

Utdhnéte kotvici Srouby.

A POZOR: Zabrarite moznym Urazlim a hmotnym skoddm! Nespravné pouziti by mohlo snizit inosnost kotviciho Sroubu. Abyste predesli moznym urazim
nebo vécnym Skodam.

x  NEUTAHUJTE kotvici Srouby [17] pfilis velkou silou.

x  Kotvici Srouby utahujte jen do té miry, nez se podlozky [16] pevné dotknou nasténné desky [02].

2 Montaz na zed' Masivni beton nebo betonova tvarnice vizstr. 8

2-1 Oznaceni zdi vizstr. 8

Pomoc s ur¢enim umisténi montazni desky viz Height Finder (Vyskomér) na webovych strankach sanus.com.
Vlyrovnejte nasténnou desku [02] a oznacte si umisténi otvora.

A POZOR: Zabraiite moznym urazdim a hmotnym $kodam!

X Nasténnou desku [02] pfipevnéte pfimo na betonovy povrch.

X Minimalni tloustka betonové stény: 203 mm (8 in.)

X Minimalni velikost betonové tvéarnice: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 in.)

2-2 Vyvrtani vodicich otvori vizstr. 8

Podle ilustrace vyvrtejte vodici otvory.
A POZOR: Zabraiite moznym Uraz(im a hmotnym $kodam! :

X Vodici otvory MUSI byt vyvrtany do hloubky 89 mm (3.5 in.) vrtdkem o priméru 10 mm (3/8 in.).
x Nikdy nevrtejte do malty mezi tvarnicemi.

2-3 Vlozeni kotev a kotvicich sroub viz str. 8

Zatlucte kotvy SroubU [18]. Potom zasunte kotvici Srouby [17] skrze nasténnou desku [02] a do kotev.

A\ POZOR: Zabrarite moznym Uraz(im a hmotnym skoddm! Nespravné pouziti by mohlo snizit inosnost kotviciho sroubu. Abyste predesli moznym urazim
nebo vécnym Skodam:

x  Ujistéte se, zda kotvy [18] licuji s betonovym povrchem.
x  Kotvici Srouby [17] utahujte jen do té miry, nez se podlozky [16] pevné dotknou nasténné desky [02].
x  NEUTAHUJTE kotvici Srouby [17] pfilis velkou silou.

3 Pfipevnéni ramene na nasténnou desku vizstr.9

Vyrovnejte otvory v horni a spodni ¢asti ramene [03] s drazkami na nasténné desce [02]
Desky [21] a rameno [03] pfipevnéte na nasténnou desku [02] pomoci podlozky [19] a Sroubu [20]. Utdhnéte je inbusovym klicem [23].

4 Pripevnéni televizoru na rameno vizstr.9

Rameno [03] umistéte tak, aby ohbi bylo pfitlaceno ke zdi. Utahnéte nastaveni napnuti (T), aby béhem instalace drzaku televizoru nedoslo k pohybu ramen.
Drzéak televizoru [01] upevnéte k sestavé ramene [03]. Sprdvnd montaz je potvrzena slysitelnym zacvaknutim.
NAKLONTE TELEVIZOR VZHURU. Nairoubujte a utdhnéte stavéci sroub [13].

5 Organizace kabelt vizstr. 10

Sejméte kryty ramene.

Vytahnéte jednotliva ramena do celé délky, poté pies ramena vedte kabely. Aby béhem pohybu ramene nedochéazelo k napinani kabelt, ponechejte
dostatecny pravés.

Kryty ramene pfimontujte do plvodni polohy. Nainstalujte horni a dolni kryt [22].

6 Upravovani nastaveni vizstr. 11

1. Upravte tuhost pohybu vlevo/vpravo.

A\ POZOR: Nikdy Uplné nedemontujte napinaci matici (A). Zavity musi byt nad matici vidét.
2. Upravte tuhost pohybu pro vysouvéni/zasouvani ramene.

3. Upravte tuhost sklapéni nahoru/dold.

6-1 vizstr. 11

Upravte vyrovnani.
A. Povolte Srouby

B. Upravte vyrovnani
C. Utdhnéte Srouby

(6901-002111 <02>) 33



REDFHDEEGHA - COFHPAZTERELTE VKTV - FRREEATZHEIIC, HPAELBEL(BRHFIEEL,

1% 3 x—vEsm

T E - BBLBULEIITLTLIEEL 159 kg (130 1b) FLELMRREEHET,
AANIV: £ 75°

FIVb +5°H5 -15°

KF:+5°

AFEE 7 ALY, BEERIBLGEVESITERLTIEEL,
) §
)¢
)¢
) §

A—H—DERREITIEEL TV BN DB TARRZEFERALEWNTEEL,
I RDEEE,. TLEER TV FORMERZD 5 BEZASNEIThEGEVEEA.
AERIFEBAZY FOETOFERITITELTVE A,

CTICRBHENAHPL BB TERWNGE. TRIEHBOWIMIF, BHIIT FRICOVWTERDGHZHE. AREI—T—EREIERE
EEICBBLEhEEEL,
X A—H—lE NEYGHEA L COERICE O TREELIBE I T AL TEEZREVE A,

Btk - s~h—vasm

HROEBREIN—FITT - 4Rx—VE8R

A BE  EURICENTOBEMIBLTEY, EoTRHFAGLEEDBIRIMENBYET,

BT THIEDDHIIC. WROTRNTEFEoTHY. BELTWENTEERRLTEEL, BYGEVBREIEHBLTOZBRAD 581, ]
EEICRIEL TV R RIEERRINZDTIEAL HAZY—Y—EAETOEELLEL, BB BRI ERICES AN TREEL,
R M4, M6, Ffold M8 IZEEEIEL. mm iE TMO X 00 mmJ DERBICHNT. XIDEIEELET, [MBOLSEATRTUERTIDIITIE
BUEL A,

IR&HBFIIC - TLEDIUNE— 2 RSB 5 A—I%88E

400 x 400 mm D7/ \E—VLNE. LLROD A, B. C. D ICEA CLIEEly, FLEDIINE— 1 400 X 400 mm DEE, £9JK—FF1—T%
AL, Av7FrUv (o) BERLET, KT, LIFDA, B, C. DIEHET,

A. HERO [U] BHELTEOD [L] BHEFEHET,

B. BEVDTFLEDZ—VICE3&3lc. FLETL—F [01] #BELET,

C.FRON—HTL EDHRICH>TNBTEEHRRLET,

D. H230) [A] B&HEL TEOD [B] BHEAEWEHET, L. HHTELNTIEEL,

1 FLEDN—F9T7ERIVE TV 7545y MEEIRT S

1-1 \—RIIT7DERERIEEIRTS 5 N—-VE8HE

BENDTLEDRATICLST. FHTE/N\— I T7REDNREVET, RDON—IITHRIND/N\—FIT7REDHHS, BEVNDTLEDRA
T—ETBELDEERLTIEEL,

A. AR —FFEBLEWA VA =LA T3y (BALNFSHTLERT)

B. 14 mm DAXR—Y—%FERBTBA VA M—IVA T3> (BEHAFSTIEHEWTLERIT)

C.24 mm DAR—Y—EFRTDA VA=A T3> (14 mm AR—H—&WEEEICESICAR—ABNELE T L E[EIT)
TLEDBEDXVNICETXIEANT. ELLWRIDERE (M4, M6, Ffzid M8) =¥k LE T,

AFEE:rHELRRY, BEREBELEVISISCEELTKEEWL, TLEETSS YN TCRETRIHICRIDRENTODESIHEREELE T, H
MHHofeBE. BEBICHIELT. AR —H—ERIGERLTLEEL, Z—XITSLT RBEVWRIEAR—Y—EHHEHLE TERALET,
FERTAN\—FII7HRTEZIFE. TLEZBIET2R/NAHIET,

12 BEAMDESLETLEIT STy B3 6 X—J%8E

FIE 1 TOFERITISC T, BRmEERLE D,

M4 x 12 mm %3 [04] Z3ERLIEIBE. M4 Ty v—[14] ZERELET,

M6 x 14 mm 3 [06] Z3ERL=IBE. M6/M8 7w v— [15] ZfERELET,

M8 x 16 mm BEfZx Y [08] ZH#IRL B E. M6/M8 Tv+— [15] ZEHLE T,

TS5y BT L EDEEEKFITHEDEIITLTLEELY,

400 x 400 mm DFNZ—YDIFE. OvorFrUvY (o ZEEL. YR—FF1—TZEIMTFIFELET,

T—TIb. B FFERISHLTEDBEAR—ARRBELGIFEIF. UTOREDWNTNHEERLTIIEEL,

1-2 BADESTEWLWTLEICT Sy FeEHT5 6 R—Yi8E

1. WIETS7vRI0 ORI IIE Ty v—[12] Z@BLE T,

2. FIB1-2 TERLIAR—Y—cva)bZ—T v v— 121 EBISITE T,

BEVOTLEDEEAERL TV, BEMHHZIBE. TldT—T b, B BRISTLTAR—ZADNARELIZEIE. 14 mm £zl 24 mm DAR—
H—[10FE 1M OVThhEFERBLET,

FlE 1 TOBRRITIGC T, EBREFRLET,

M4 x 30 mm % [05] ZRIRLIIBE. M4 T viv— [14] BLUAR—H—[10] #EBLET,

M6 x 40 mm X [07] Z3ERLIIEE. M6/M8 7w v— [15] BLUAR—H—[11] #EALE T,

M8 x 45 mm %3 [09] 3R LTHE. M6/M8 7w v— [15] BLUAR—Y—[11] #FERLET,

T2y DT L EDBEBEEKFICHEDRIITLTIIEEL,

400 x 400 mm DFN\Z—VDIFE, OvrFv)vT (o) ZBEL. P R— M F2—TERMTFIFELET,

BEDN—RITT7REIHDESYTT, BREARDBEEIZ/N\— Rz 7OFERICELTEDN TIEEWES, HAZI—T—ERITERL T T,

34 (6901-002111 <02>)



24— UV FDRBR 2y RADEFIT 7 x—V%88

2-1 A2y F&EFET 7X—I%88

IA— IV T L — OB IEZE RS SIIE. sanus.com D Height Finder ( & igZMkaE ) #THIBLLEEL,
A2y RERELEY, THEBELPHAVETGEREDT. £ldARY RFIyvh—%E>T. A2y ROHREHEBLET,
AFEE THELRRY, BEAELEVESITGEELTEEL,

x  BEEAEBESHMEN 16 mm (5/8in.) BBAEVESICLET,

X B/NDOARBRZY ROE BE 51x 102 mm (2 x4 in.)( VB 38 x 89 mm /1.5 x 3.5 in),

2-2 B¥ICENEATTS 7 R—U%BE

4=V T L—b [02] ZKFEICL GRDIZFRICEIEMITE T, FE: T L EDNR—LRITavIIHEHBEAICI9cm (3.5in) TNEY, T+—ILT
FORIBEERNEEIL, TOREEELTLIEEN,

2-3\1OYFNERIE 7 R—I%EBE

KK/ Oy bRERITET,

NAaybyRiE. 5.5 mm (7/32in) BORYJLEY M EEST, &9 89 mm (3.5in.) DEETDINUICLET,

2-4 ST RIV 558D 7 R—IEBE

SUTRIVNEFDHET,

AEE THELRY, BEARELEVESISEELTLIEEY, BYICERLEWE, STRIVENTLOMEXZZTENTEE A, THELY.
BEEEELEVESICTBICIE, XDAITEELTLEL,

X SRV N7 EESHTERVEIICLET,

X Jyr—[16]1 B4 —I/LTL—b [02] ICLoDWERIHIENDE T, ST RIVEERDHET,
24—V baAVY)— b ERIZAVY)— T OYY 8R-VEBE

2-1 BRTE&E(TITD 8 X—U%BR

Ir—IV 7L — b OEWAIFIBERSDBITIE. sanus.com D Height Finder ( B SH&ZM4AE ) #SHIBLIEEL,
JA—)L L=k [02] ZKFEICL. NOBFRICENZ{HTE T,

AFE rHELEY, BEEBBLEVEIISEELTZEL,

X x—)V L=k 021 ZOY ) — MEEICEERUMITE Y,

X OV —bhOR/NEE 203 mm (8in.)

x Oy —h7avIDR/NA X203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in.)

22 \1OY FRNERITS 8 X—UEBE

EO&SI/ 1By MERITET,

AFE 7HELREY, BERZBELEVESITEELTEEL,

XN RRIE 10mm (3/8in) BDRJIVE Y FEFEST. %9 89 mm (3.5in.) DFETDIRUICLET,

X JOvIOBOEILZIVITIK. FUILTRERITEVKLSICLTLIEELY,

2-3 7 H—ESTRIVNERUTITS 8 X—V %8

SURIVET Y H— 8] ZELIAHE T, STRIVE 1712 T5—ILTL—F [02]ISBL. RICTVA—ICELIAHET,

ACEE 7 AU BERERELGEVLSICERELTEELN, BUICERLEWVE ST RIVNTLONERZBTENTEE A, THZELY.
BEEZBIELEVEIICTDIE. RO[UTERELTZEL,

X TUA—N81 AV —MBEEICEBALEAO TV BT EERRLE T,

X Tyv— 6]l BUF—ILTL—H 021 ICLoDMERISIFENZET. Y RIVE 171 ZfHHET,

X ZURIVE[17] ZHESHTELNESITLET,

34— V7L —MT7—LER{FITS o x—I%88R

7—15[03] DLEEETFEICHZINETF—ILTL—F [02] DRBY MIHhEET,
Tviv—[19] £V [20] ZEOTC. TL—b [211 £7—L[03]1 ET4+—)LTL— b [02] ICERUAHTE S, SAL >V F [23] TRSHET,

47 —LICTUEERUGITS o ~—vEsR

77— [03] DRAEEITIRLMITSNBEDICEIMNIFET, RIZEE (T) ZWHTT—LZEEL. TLETS7y beRUNHITETY,
TLETST Y01 Z7— L7227 U= 03 ICBIMITEY, MROFMEDMUBICELUNEDLE. AFVEWSIENLET,
FLEZEFEICFIVILET, OvIxY 131 2B TEDE T,

5 7—IVERR 0~-vEsHE

T—LAN—ENLET,

7= LAERRRICEEMIELT. 7—LIT—TIVEBLEY, 7—LEBHLIEEIT—TIVHE0REONGEWVEDIC. +RT5FETHEEEXT,
T—LAN—ZRIMFEY, ETFDOH/N—[22] ZEIGITET,

6 SAED 11 R—UrsE

1. EEDORANIVERNEFHELET,

AGEE TV vavFuh (A) ZEFICAEHEOTSLEN, ALY RO FY DS RIZEIICLTIEE L,
2. T—LOMEERDZRHELEY,

3. ETOFIVNERANZFHELET,

6-1 1M N—IU%BR

KXPEZRFHLES,
A RDERDHEY,

B. K FEZREHLET,
CRIZEMHBELET,

(6901-002111 <02>) 35



BEERSHR - RESLRPA - FHAZE, FRIETFRAS

I T

g sngEsm

X RERES - BPBIE: 59kg (1305 SERINLR M4

x  KEEF: £75°

X REEEE 45° F -15°

x kI +£5°

AFE: BeELEASHEMMHRE |

X ENELERATHER BRI E B 8.

X EEMEAEANAE DB RS ERN A,

X AERTERTEEIEEE

X HERIEMEXERE, SMATRNTERE. FONERTERD, BREEAEPRESTL, SBEAEHRRENSIELES.
X WHEARY LR EAMERORERGE, FIEHARIBEMET.
AN -sngsn

REFTEHNEE - sngam

ABE: hrREasEETESIREE BRI

FHERLET, EMEFERNDIEMARETR. NRMEATHRASSR, BINSREEETATER, BRESSBS. DIERSREE |
B M4, M6 3 MB ST, mm BRI A MO X 00mm BIMBSTEIRK B. FFBHT 43 35 2504 .

HiGZa - RERAYBNEFLIES sngsn

3 FErE 3 400 x 400mm KYIEFLEEES, 2| T A. B. CFID 5. HFHE 400 x 400mm EFRRIBEMAY, BEFHIHFESHBRRUELE (0.
RIBHELITH A B. CFIDERS

AL #AFF_EEB (U1 F0TED (L] $ o

B. TR ALHLAR [01] ATLEEFB AR AT YU FLRE B
C.HBRFDIIAESBAPBHOIF o

D. 374 L#B [A1 F0 AR [BI 114 1B d R E .

1EFRANEEARERANIEE SIS T

1-1 EERGEERMKE SIES R

YRS EREEEANMEGERE. WEANEREE T TN RGEE LA ER.
ANMEAREMNZHATR (TEEFEELH)

B.{Ef 14mm REIMNRISET (FEAMMAIEMAH)

C.{E A 24mm BER LR (ST EEAMN B EZ LR EN 14mm BEEKHMREMEL. )
BEAFHEZSTIOEBE MY ETAIZAS4, NWHEEHIESTER (M4, M6 B M8) -

AFE: BeEEASGENNERG | ERETLEERERSMNIELEEBHM. MEERE S, BrAELREXBRERRES]. EARE
WEETFIRR IR A PUE MR ER . {8 AT K AOEL (AT BEIRIREE AL

12 RERPEHEEFERRRY sNE6h

ESR 1, NREE:

M4 x 12mm B22% [04] {E F§ M4 18 [14].

M6 x 14mm 222 [06] { F M6/M8 H & [15].

M6 x 16mm E 121222 [08] {& F§ M6/M8 L[] [15].

HEFR AR E @2 KPR,

34 F 400 x 400mm $EFLEEE: EHEEHEFTLE o HBAZIHEE.

MBREEMIMIT ERALIBEL. MaHRE, U TREZ—.

12 BREZRIETEARNMAIERY s0F6 T

1. BEMEBE N2 #EFEE 01 HEHFORN.

2. BEMBEN2AMNESE 1-2EEHRE -

MRERN SIS HEAIN, SiEETEFIMTERMEEL . M. =i, MMER 14mm 8¢ 24mm BB (1085 11) »
ELE 1, WREE:

M4 x 30mm 222 [05] {& F§ M4 L [8] [14] F0FS B [10].

M6 x 40mm 5242 [07] {8 FH M6/M8 #4[8| [15] FAFRE [11]-

M8 x 45mm 4242 [09] 1§ F M6/M8 2B [15]1 FIFZ &l [111.

HEREEBANEEEKFERE.

IF 400 x 400mm BEFLEEE : EFEEPETEE (o HIEANZHEE.

BrRANRERE. WTEHRNA, B ETHEENEGERE, BBREPRSHEBIT.

36 (6901-002111 <02>)



2IHERREARIEH TR snga

-1 AEEHME sIE7R

WMERLBATEERNME, BS % sanus.com Wil _EAY Height Findero

ﬁﬁ/&i HAE. ERRE. TS EERNEINEEERBHEEENRD.
&% BTN B E R R |

X L%%’JEH#ET E#BIT 16 mm (5/8in.)o

X R/NAREBHERS: @BE 51x102mm (2x4in) (FRFR 38x89 mm /1.5x3.5in) o

2-2 fRiElE

HEER [02] B KFEHIFTAMNE. FE: ERUNEMNEENEESIm B5in). EEFEEREMEMNBEEEX—K.

2-33TH G

RBERITEHST

fERER 5.5 mm (7/32in) HEESLITEESFL, REBHILE 89 mm (3.5in.).

2-4 EEA B SN R

BTk E
E? 1&%’&‘7‘)\%1%%&11#?“5" D REE AT RER D K IBERIT . AR REENABHERM =R,

S EEEEEETEJE [02] t.
IR R S R HI sNgs T

2-1 #RiENE EB MW EERMNIE, 55 % sanus.com Mk _ERY Height Finder. SRE 8 TT

HEER [02] B K FEFHIRFAMLE

ATE: BeELEASHESMTR

x  EEREER 02 FRETRE L.

x  B/NSRERTEE: 203mm (8in)

x  BNEEERIBR ST 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 in.)

2-2 i T$H B 7L pEETITHEL. SNESH
AFE: BEELEASGERMERG !
x [ERAEE10mm(3.5/8in) FEhKITH ST, RESTHEE 89mm (3in.) .
x YIS ANIBRZ B RE R
2-3 NS TS LIRS s NES T
AT SLIBI $542 (18] AAIEE 7T SLIBH [17] BT BEAR [02] FHIR A H42
ATE: BesEABHERMTRE | RYEATERDHLBRIREN. hBEEENASGERM RS
xR 18] SRR T REE.
x %@ﬁ%@ﬁnnﬁﬂé%ﬂﬂiE@mEiﬁNnt

x =

3 tcz% %ﬂi*ﬁ SNEIR

=28 (03] EEATEAIFL 5 ER [02] AFHHEXT ST

R (211 M2 (03] RFERIEEIR [02] L fEAEE [19] FERZ (201, & AMNAIRTF (231 EIE.
ARKHEAYEBEL. sngox

EMAH 03] EHMNTEER. REBUNZRN, FRKNFHR M UBBEB.

REBANIER 01 2IBEAM (03] RIREHNSITEIREEH.
E SRR REMZEEHERL [13].

5RNETE rmaens. $NE10H

ESERMRRLN, FREEETEMIT. MBEBRBENWNHE, UMIESEB IR RHREL.
ENREEEHS, KL THFER22.

61T sngN T 6-18NEN T
1. B A AR B AE
AEE: U0RERERES A). BEES LSS, A IRTHIRL

2 BERBREN. BB EAY o
3 A TR CEF-RERL
B S HIP sng R

ERTHEAY: (LSRR 4ER.)

1. FMEFFPIENRZ [13].

2. HEFURFER (Lo

3. DB MER [03] HiREE A
EANEARSAREFER TRRIALE L R

1. BEEHRKRE (BE3ELE6)

2. MBOERAEE, RAEAEKBEMNTEEZEEN (E3E5F1-2) -
EANEARSREFEEMNE LR TEE:

1. FARGRKIZE (FSELE6) -

2. MBOERAEE, RAEATEREMNTEEZEEN (ESE5E1-2) -

(6901-002111 <02>) 37



Milestone AV Technologies and its affiliated corporations and subsidiaries (collectively, “Milestone”),
intend to make this manual accurate and complete. However, Milestone makes no claim that the
information contained herein covers all details, conditions, or variations. Nor does it provide for every
possible contingency in connection with the installation or use of this product. The information
contained in this document is subject to change without notice or obligation of any kind. Milestone
makes no representation of warranty, expressed or implied, regarding the information contained
herein. Milestone assumes no responsibility for accuracy, completeness or sufficiency of the
information contained in this document.

Milestone AV Technologies et ses sociétés affiliées et ses filiales (collectivement dénommées
«Milestone »), se sont efforcées de rendre ce manuel précis et complet. Cependant, Milestone ne
garantit pas que les informations qu'il contient couvrent tous les détails et toutes les conditions

ou variations. Il ne pare pas non plus a toute éventualité relative a l'installation ou a I'utilisation de
ce produit. Les informations contenues dans ce document peuvent faire l'objet de modifications
sans avertissement ou obligation préalable quelconque. Milestone ne donne aucune garantie
explicite ou implicite quant aux informations contenues dans le manuel. Milestone n'assume aucune
responsabilité quant a I'exactitude, I'exhaustivité ou la suffisance des informations contenues dans
ce document.

Die Milestone AV Technologies und ihre angegliederten Unternehmen und Tochtergesellschaften
(Sammelbegriff: “Milestone”) sind um genaue und vollstandige Abfassung dieser Anleitung
bemiiht. Milestone beansprucht jedoch nicht, dass die hierin enthaltenen Informationen alle
Details, Bedingungen oder Varianten umfassen. Auch sind darin nicht alle Eventualitdten in
Verbindung mit Montage oder Gebrauch dieses Produkts abgedeckt. Die in diesem Dokument
enthaltenen Informationen kénnen ohne Ankiindigung oder Verpflichtung jeder Art geandert
werden. Milestone haftet weder ausdriicklich noch stillschweigend fiir die in diesem Dokument
enthaltenen Informationen. Milestone Gbernimmt keine Haftung fir Genauigkeit, Vollstandigkeit
oder Hinldnglichkeit der in diesem Dokument enthaltenen Informationen.

Milestone AV Technologies y sus empresas asociadas y filiales (colectivamente “Milestone”) tienen
la intencion de que este manual sea preciso y completo. Sin embargo, Milestone no sostiene que
la informacién que contiene cubra todos los detalles, condiciones y variaciones. Ni que contemple
toda posible contingencia en conexién con la instalacion y uso de este producto. La informacion
contenida en este documento es susceptible de ser modificada sin aviso ni obligacién de ningun
tipo. Milestone no hace ninguna manifestacion de garantia, explicita o implicita, respecto a la
informacién contenida en él. Milestone no asume ninguna responsabilidad por la exactitud,
integridad o suficiencia de la informacién contenida en este documento.

Portugués

A Milestone AV Technologies e as suas companbhias aliadas e subsidiarias (coletivamente: “a
Milestone”), tencionam elaborar um manual exato e completo. No entanto a Milestone néo alega que
ainformacéo no presente manual cubra todos os detalhes, condi¢ces ou alternativas Nem alega que
o manual descreva todas as possiveis situagdes de contingéncia em relagao a instalagdo ou utilizacao
deste produto. A informacédo contida neste documento esta sujeita a alteragdes sem aviso prévio ou
obrigagédo qualquer. A Milestone ndo oferece garantias de natureza alguma, expressa ou implicita,
em relagéo a informacéo contida no presente documento. A Milestone nao assume responsabilidade
pela preciséo, integridade ou suficiéncia da informagéo contida neste documento.

Nederlands

Milestone AV Technologies en haar aangesloten bedrijven en dochterondernemingen (verder samen
te noemen: “Mllestone”) hebben de intentie deze montagehandleiding zo accuraat en volledig
mogelijk te maken. Echter, Milestone claimt niet dat de informatie in deze montagehandleiding een
weergave vormt van alle denkbare details, voorwaarden en variaties. Milestone claimt ook niet dat
het rekening heeft gehouden met iedere mogelijke eventualiteit in verband met de installatie of het
gebruik van dit product. De informatie in deze montagehandleiding is onderhevig aan verandering
zonder dat Milestone verplicht is zulks te berichten, en zonder dat Milestone dienaangaande
enigerlei andere verplichtingen heeft. Milestone doet geen enkele uitspraak van waarborg,

hetzij expliciet of impliciet, met betrekking tot de informatie die in deze montagehandleiding

is opgenomen. Milestone aanvaardt geen enkele verantwoordelijkheid voor de accuraatheid,
volledigheid of adequatie van de informatie die in dit document is opgenomen.

Milestone AV Technologies e le sue societa affiliate e controllate (congiuntamente denominate
(“Milestone”) si propongono di redigere il presente manuale in modo preciso e completo. Milestone,
tuttavia, non rilascia alcuna garanzia che le informazioni ivi contenute coprano tutti i dettagli, le
condizioni o le modifiche, né che lo stesso preveda tutti i possibili imprevisti connessi all'installazione
o all'uso del presente prodotto. Le informazioni contenute nel presente documento sono soggette

a modifica senza preavviso od obbligo di alcun genere. Milestone non rilascia alcuna garanzia,
espressa o implicita, circa le informazioni ivi contenute. Milestone declina ogni responsabilita

in merito all'accuratezza, completezza o sufficienza delle informazioni contenute nel presente
documento.

Milestone AV Technologies og dets tilknyttede selskaper og datterselskaper (samlet kalt “Milestone”),
har til hensikt & gjere denne bruksanvisningen neyaktig og fullstendig. Milestone hevder imidlertid
ikke at informasjonen i bruksanvisningen dekker alle detaljer, forhold eller variasjoner. Den dekker
heller ikke alle tenkelige muligheter hva angar montering eller bruk av produktet. Informasjonen i
dette dokumentet kan endres uten forutgaende varsel og uten noen form for forpliktelser. Milestone
giringen fremstilling om garanti, uttrykt eller underforstatt, angaende informasjonen som gjengis
her. Milestone péatar seg ikke ansvar for hvor ngyaktig, fullstendig eller tilstrekkelig informasjonen i
dette dokumentet er.

w

8

Milestone AV Technologies och dess dotterbolag och (tillsammans under namnet “Milestone”), stravar
efter att gora denna bruksanvisning noggrann och komplett. Milestone kan dock inte garantera att
den information som ges har &r fullstandig och att den tacker alla detaljer, tillstand eller variationer.
Den tacker inte heller alla ténkbara majligheter vad det galler monteringen av produkten.
Informationen som ingar i detta dokument kan andras utan foregaende varsel och utan forpliktelser
av nagot slag. Milestone gor inga forestéllningar om garanti, uttryckt eller underférstadd, angaende
informationen som ingar har. Milestone tar inte pa sig nagot ansvar for hur noggrann, fullstandig eller
tillracklig information som ingar i dokumentet ar.

Milestone AV Technologies 1 cBazaHHble C Hel Kopnopauyu 1 JOUYepHMe NPeanpuaTAs
(ynomvHaemble 3aech nog obwym HaseaHvem “Milestone”) cTpemaATcs caenatb 3T0 PyKOBOACTBO
TOUHBIM 11 MoNHbIM. OaHaKko Milestone He rapaHTVpyeT, 4To colepaLlanca B Hem nHGopmauus
OXBaTbIBaET BCe AeTany, ycnosusa u moandrkaumumn. Kpome Toro, B HeM paccMaTpuBatoTca He Bce
BO3MOXHble HelUTaTHble CUTYyaLuK, KacalolLeca YCTaHOBKI 1 UCMOMNb30BaHA AaHHOTO U3eNiA.
VHpopmaLma, conepxallasnca B JaHHOM JOKyMEHTe, MOXET 6biTb M3MeHeHa 6e3 npeaBapuUTeNIbHOro
yBeOMJIEHNA 1 KaK1X-Tn6o obasatenbcts. Milestone He aeT rapaHTuu, Kak NPAMON, Tak 1
KOCBEHHOW, OTHOCUTENbHO coaepXalueiica B Hem nHdopmaumm. Milestone He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTH
3a TOYHOCTb, MOJIHOTY U OCTaTOYHOCTb MHGOPMALINK, COAEPXKALLECA B JAHHOM JOKYMEHTe.

Zamiarem firmy Milestone AV Technologies oraz zwigzanych z nig korporadji i filii (nazwa zbiorowa
“Milestone”) byto stworzenie doktadnej i kompletnej instrukgji. Jednakze firma Milestone zastrzega,
ze informacje tu zawarte nie obejmuja wszystkich szczegétow, warunkdw lub wersji. Ani tez wszelkich
innych mozliwych okolicznosci zwigzanych z instalacjg i uzytkowaniem produktu. Informacje zawarte
w tym dokumencie podlegajg zmianie bez uprzedzenia i bez zadnych zobowigzan. Firma Milestone
nie sktada zadnych zapewnien gwarancyjnych, wyrazonych wprost lub dorozumianych, odnosnie
informacji tu zawartych. Firma Milestone nie bierze na siebie odpowiedzialnosci za doktadnos¢,
kompletnos¢ oraz wystarczajaca ilos¢ informacji zawartych w tym dokumencie.

Spolec¢nost Milestone AV Technologies a jeji sesterské a dcefiné spolecnosti (spolecné nazyvané
.Milestone”) si pfeji, aby byla tato pfirucka presna a Gplna. Spole¢nost Milestone ovsem nijak netvrdi,
Ze informace, které jsou zde obsazeny, zahrnuji véechny podrobnosti, podminky nebo varianty. Ani
nezajistuje veskeré mozné eventuality, které mohou nastat ve spojeni s instalaci nebo pouzivanim
tohoto vyrobku. Informace obsazené v tomto dokumentu se mohou ménit bez upozornéni nebo
jakychkoli povinnosti. Spole¢nost Milestone nedava zadné zaruky, at vyslovné ¢i implicitni, ve spojeni
se zde obsazenymi informacemi. Milestone nepfebira zddnou odpovédnost za pfesnost, tplnost
nebo dostatecnost informaci, které jsou v tomto dokumentu obsazeny.

Milestone AV Technologies &5&UZ DESERITEZIEFFRLT Milestone)ld. AFRIAEZEDARH
EHTHYRNOGVLSIBLEHLTHEVET A H5DZFHMIRE NI -3 hEE(IC
RHINTWEDITIRBYEL o Flo. ZRROEIFIHE LIEERICEL RBIVEDHS
BERADEEAFALTVEIDIFTELHIEL Ao BB INBERIG. FEEIEZOE
BELICEBENDTENBYE T, Milestone (FAFDRAICREL T AREIERRICEDY
LR E N LER Ao £l ABDOBROERS M. £ +9HICBELTE. —1])
DEFEEVHRET,

Milestone AV Technologies K& HEXE A BFIFA T (BFRA “Milestone”) EEEARFMERMT
< 48T » Milestone FEMT S ILAAFT 215 S BIRMAHNE - £HHEE - Milestone L FTHERIE
RIEGEARF=RAS HIEAATRENESD - AR EENFEE » BABITIBHMSRIBIE
XS - HHRBFEEER » TIEHTRBES  Milestone FRMIH (R RIERHRIR - 3 F AL BT
EERHERE - EEMERTHE » Milestone R 1K -

(6901-002111 <02>)



